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COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
46TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

MID AM FINANCIAL SERVICES, n/b/a, : NO. CIVIL 2002
KEY BANK USA, N.A,, :
| 03 - 155 CO
Plaintiff : IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

V.

ESTATE OF RICHARD A. SHANK, by and
through its Administratrix, DEBRA A.
SHANK,

Defendants

NOTICE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth
in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint is served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney, and filing in writing with the Court your
defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so, the
case may proceed without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other
claims or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important
to you. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
F , CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
(814)-765-7891
MAY 13 2002
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COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
46TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

MID AM FINANCIAL SERVICES, n/b/a, : NO. CIVIL 2002
KEY BANK USA, N.A,, :

Plaintiff : INMORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
\2

ESTATE OF RICHARD A. SHANK, by and

through its Administratrix, DEBRA A.

SHANK,

Defendants

COMPLAINT

l. Plaintiff is Mid AM Financial Services, now by assignment, Key Bank USA, N.A.
2. The Defendants are the Estate of Richard A. Shank, by and through its
Administratrix, Debra A. Shank with a last known address of:

1646 Lorenzo Drive
Vallejo, CA 94589

3. The subject property was solely owned by Richard A. Shank.

4. Richard A. Shank passed away on June 24, 2001.0

5. The Defendants, the Estate of Richard A. Shank, by and through its Administratrix,
Debra A. Shank is the legal successor to Mortgagor (Richard A. Shank deceased 6/24/01, Estate
raised to #01-0283, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania) and real owner of the Premises, hereinafter

described. See Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated herein.




6. On November 30, 1999 Defendant made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon
the Premises hereinafter described and commonly known as Lot 17, Village of Rosebud, Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania which Mortgage is recorded in the Recorder’s Office for Clearfield County
in Instrument Number 199919842 . See Exhibit “B” attached hereto and incorporated herein.

7. The Mortgage was assigned to Key Bank USA, N.A. herein by virtue of an
Assignment dated May 3, 2000 and recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and of
Clearfield County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in Instrument Number 200006609, a copy of
which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “C”.

7. The mortgaged Premises are attached as part of Exhibit “A”.

8. The mortgage is in default in that monthly payments of $ 399.66 are due for the
month of July, 2001 and for each month thereafter are due and unpaid. Such failure to make
monthly payments constitutes a default under the terms of the mortgage, entitling Plaintiff to demand

payment of the entire principal balance, together with interest, costs and fees.

9. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal balance: $31,196.76
Interest from 7/1/01 through 4/15/02 $ 3,263.34
Attorneys fees 10% $ 3,446.01
Late Charges $§ 3996
Costs of Suit $ 250.00
Title Search § 150.00
Escrow Deficit § 364.70
Returned Check Fee $ -0-

Per Diem interest of $10.26 from 4/15/02 $ accruing
Delinquent Real Estate Taxes $ 5,000.00

Total $43,710.77 , plus accruals



10.  The attorneys fees set forth above are pursuant to the mortgage documents and will
be collected at Sheriff’s sale. If the mortgage is reinstated prior to Sheriff’s sale, actual and
reasonable attorneys fees will be charged which in no event will exceed the sum stated above.

11. The Notices, if required by Act 6 and Act 91, have been sent separately or in
combined form pursuant to 35. P.S. 1680.403c and are attached hereto and incorporated herein as
Exhibit “D”.

12. The temporary stay provided by the Homeowner’s Mortgage Assistance Act has

terminated because:

a. Defendants have failed to meet with Plaintiff or an authorized Credit Counselor,
or;
b. Defendants’ application for assistance have been denied by the Pennsylvania

Housing Finance Agency.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in rem against Defendants and the Premises in

the sum of $43,710.77, plus interest at the rate of $10.26 per day from April 15, 2002, together with

other costs and sums recoverable under the mortgage and for the foreclosure and judicial sale of the

Premises.

SASHARE\OFFICE~\FORECLOS\CHAMPION\COMPLAINASHANK.CMP

Respectfully submitted,

WIESMETH & HARDY
ATTORNEYS AT LAW, P.C.

Joseph 8. Wiesmeth, Esquire
Attordey for Plaintiff
Atthwey ID # 49796

919 Main Street

Stroudsburg, PA 18360
570-424-2848



VERIFICATION

[, JOSEPH S. WIESMETH, ESQUIRE, Attorney for Plaintiff, Key Bank USA, N.A., do hereby
swear and affirm that the facts set forth in the within Complaint are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief, based upon the information given to me by the aforesaid party client..

I make this Verification under and subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A., Section 4904, relating to

unsworn falsifications to authorities.

JOSEPH §. WIESMEFH-ESQUIRE
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THIS MORTGAGE ("Security Instrument”) is given on NOVEMBER 30, 1999 . The mortgagor is
RICHARD A. SHANK
A SINGLE MAN
("Borrower"). This Security Instrument is given to MID AM FINANCIAL SERVICES INC B
11595 N MERIDIAN ST, SUITE 750
CARMEL, IN 46032
(317) 815-2000
which is organized and existing under the laws of THE STATE OF OHIO . , and whose
address is 11595 N MERIDIAN ST, SUITE 750
CARMEL, IN 46032 ("Lender"). Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of
Thirty Three Thousand Three Hundred and no/100 Dollars (U.S. $  33,300. 00 ).

This debt is evidenced by Borrower’s note dated the same date as this Security Instrument ("Note"), which provides for
monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on JANUARY 01, 2015

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with interest, and all renewals
extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, with interest, advanced under paragraph 7 to
protect the security of this Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of Borrower’s covenants and agreements under this
Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to Lender the following
described property located in CLEARFIELD County, Pennsylvania:

SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION

which has the address of RR1 BOX 28 UNION ST RD COALPORT (Street, Cityl,

Pennsylvania 16627 (Zip Code] ("Property Address”);

PENNSYLVANIA-Single Family-FNMA/FHLMC
UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3039 9/90

@% -6RIPA) (9410).03 Amended 3/93
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VMP MORTGAGE FORMS - (800)521-7291



TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances; gn-
fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Sécurity
Instrument.. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property.”

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage,
grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants
and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited
variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal and Interest; Prepayment and Late Charges. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the
principal of and interest on the debt evidenced by the Note and any prepayment and late charges due under the Note.

2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or to a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to
Lender on the day monthly payments are due under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum ("Funds") for: (a) yearly taxes
and assessments which may attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien on the Property; (b) yearly leasehold payments
or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) yearly hazard or property insurance premiums; (d) yearly flood insurance premiums,
if any; (e) yearly mortgage insurance premiums, if any; and (f) any sums payable by Borrower to Lender, in accordance with
the provisions of paragraph 8, in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums. These items are called "Escrow Items."
Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount not to exceed the maximum amount a lender for a federally
related mortgage loan may require for Borrower’s escrow account under the federal Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of
1974 as amended from time to time, 12 U.S.C. Section 2601 et seq. ("RESPA"), unless another law that applies to the Funds
sets a lesser amount. If so, Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount not to exceed the lesser amount.
Lender may estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future
Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, 1nstrumenta11ty, or entity
(including Lender, if Lender is such an institution) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the
Escrow Items. Lender may not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or
verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such
a charge. However, Lender may require Borrower to pay a one-time charge for an independent real estate tax reporting service
used by Lender in connection with this loan, unless applicable law provides otherwise. Unless an agreementis made or
applicable law requires interest to be paid, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. -
Borrower and Lender may agree in writing, however, thar interest shail be paid on the Funds. Lender shali give to Borrower,
without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds, showing credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each
debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for all sums secured by this Security Instrument.

If the Funds held by Lender exceed the amounts permitted to be held by applicable law, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess Funds in accordance with the requirements of applicable law. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender at any
time is not sufficient to pay the Escrow Items when due, Lender may so notify Borrower in writing, and, in such case Borrower
shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency. Borrower shall make up the deficiency in no more than
twelve monthly payments, at Lender’s sole discretion.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shail promptly refund to Borrower any
Funds held by Lender. If, under paragraph 21, Lender shall acquire or sell the Property, Lender, prior to the acquisition or sale
of the Property, shall apply any Funds held by Lender at the time of acquisition or sale as a credit against the sums secured by
this Security Instrument.

3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under paragraphs
1 and 2 shall be applied: first, to any prepaymert charges due under the Note; second, to amounts payable under paragraph 2;
third, to interest due; fourth, to principal due; and last, to any late charges due under the Note.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property
which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any. Borrower shall pay
these obligations in the manner provided in paragraph 2, or if not paid in that manner, Borrower shall pay them on time directly
to the person owed payment. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph.
If Borrower makes these payments directly, Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing the payments.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower: (a) agrees in
writing to the payment of the abligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b) contests in good faith the lien
by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in the Lender’s opinion operate to prevent the
enforcement of the lien; or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to
this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien which may attain priority over
this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or
more of the actions set forth above within 10 days of the giving of notice.

Initials:

2D -6R(PA) 94101.03 Page 2 of 6 Form 3039 9/90
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COMMITMENT
EXHIBIT"A"

FILENUMBER: 9911-30376
COMMITMENTNUMBER: 9911-30376

All that certain lot or piece of ground, including all buildings
and improvements. thereon, situate in the Village of Rosebud, in
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania bounded and described as
follows:

BEGINNING at a post on Union Street; thence Westward by Lot No.
16, 150 feet to a post; thence Northward by an alley 50 feet to
a post; thence Eastward by Lot No. 18, 150 feet to a post on
Union Street; thence Southward by said Union Street 50 feet to a
post and place of beginning, and being Lot No. 17 as marked and
numbered in the general plan of Rosebud, as made by J. W.
Spangle. '

I.D.#: 101-H17-413-49 Qe cCara IR~

Deed Source: Book 552, Page 163
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. /5. Hazard or Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the

"Prqperty’ insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage” and any other hazards, including

floods or flooding, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods
that Lender requires. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender’s approval
which shall not be unreasonably withheld. If Borrower fails to maintain coverage described above, Lender may, at Lender’s
option, obtain coverage to protect Lender’s rights in the Property in accordance with paragraph 7.

All insurance policies and renewals shall be acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause. Lender
shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of
paid premiums and renewal notices. In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender.
Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the
Property damaged, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender’s security is not lessened. If the restoration or
repair is not economically feasible or Lender’s security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, whether-or not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. If Borrower abandons the
Property, or does not answer within 30 days a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then
Lender may collect the insurance proceeds. Lender may use the proceeds to repair or restore the Property or to pay sums
secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or
postpone the due date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of the payments. If
under paragraph 21 the Property is acquired by Lender, Borrower’s right to any insurance policies and proceeds resulting from
damage to the Property prior to the acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Security Instrument
immediately prior to the acquisition.

6. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower’s Loan Application;
Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower’s principal residence within sixty days after the
execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue 0 occupy the Property as Borrower’s principal residence for at least one
year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender otherwise agrees in writing, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld,
or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower’s control. Borrower shall not destroy, damage or impair
the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate, or commit waste on the Property. Borrower shall be in default if any forfeiture
action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that in Lender’s good faith judgment could result in forfeiture of the
Property or otherwise materially impair the lien created by this Security Instrument or Lender’s security interest. Borrower may
cure such a default and reinstate, as provided in paragraph i8, by causing the action or procseding to be dismissed with a ruling
that, in Lender’s good faith determination, precludes forfeiture of the Borrower’s interest in the Property or other material
impairment of the lien created by this Security Instrument or Lender’s security interest. Borrower shall also be in default if
Borrower, during the loan application process, gave materially false or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed
to provide Lender with any material information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited
to, representations concerning Borrower’s occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this Security Instrument is on a
leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the
leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

7. Protection of Lender’s Rights in the Property. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in
this Security Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly affect Lender’s rights in the Property (such as a
proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture or to enforce laws or regulations), then Lender may do and
pay for whatever is necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender’s rights in the Property. Lender’s actions may
include paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument, appearing in court, paying
reasonable attorneys’ fees and entering on the Property to make repairs. Although Lender may take action under this paragraph
7, Lender does not have to do so.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph 7 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from the
date of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting
payment.

8. Mortgage Insurance. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Security
Instrument, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain the mortgage insurance in effect. If, for any reason, the
mortgage insurance coverage required by Lender lapses or ceases to be in effect, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to
obtain coverage substantially equivalent to the mortgage insurance previously in effect, at a cost substantially equivalent to the
cost to Borrower of the mortgage insurance previously in effect, from an alternate mortgage insurer approved by Lender. If
substantially equivalent mortgage insurance coverage is not available, Borrower shall pay to Lender each month a sum equal to
one-twelfth of the yearly mortgage insurance premium being paid by Borrower when the insurance coverage lapsed or ceased to
be in effect. Lender will accept, use and retain these payments as a loss reserve in lieu of mortgage insurance. Loss reserve

2D -6R(PA) 19410103 Page 3 of 6 Form 3039 9/90
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payments may no longer be required, at the option of Lender, if mortgage insurance coverage (in the amount and for .he pesios
that Lender requires) provided by an insurer approved by Lender again becomes available and is obtained. Borrower shalt pay
the premiums required to maintain mortgage insurance in effect, or to provide a loss reserve, until the requirement for mortgage
insurance ends in accordance with any written agreement between Borrower and Lender or applicable law. -

9. Inspection. Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. Lender shall give
Borrower notice at the time of or prior to an inspection specifying reasonable cause for the inspection.

10. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any
condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and
shall be paid to Lender.

In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument,
whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial taking of theProperty in which the fair
market value of the Property immediately before the taking is equal to or greater than the amount of the sums secured by this
Security Instrument immediately before the taking, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by
this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total
* amount of the sums secured immediately before the taking, divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately
before the taking. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property in which the fair
market value of the Property immediately before the taking is less than the amount of the sums secured immediately before the
taking, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing or unless applicable law otherwise provides, the proceeds shall

be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.
' If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the condemnor offers to make an
award or settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given,
" Lender is authorized to collect and apply the proceeds, at its option, either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or
postpone the due date of the:monthly payments referred to in paragraphs ! and 2 or change the amount of such payments.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not 2 Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or modification
of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall
not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower’s successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to
. commence proceedings against any successor in interest or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization

of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower’s
- successcrs in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preciude the
exercise of any right or remedy.

12.. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements of this
Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of
paragraph  17. Borrower’s covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Security
Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey that
Borrower’s interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums
secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or
make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrower’s consent.

13. Loan Charges. If the loan secured by this Security Instrument is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges,
and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the
loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge
to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to
Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct
payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment without any

" prepayment charge under the Note.

14. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it or by mailing
it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to the Property Address
or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to
Lender’s address stated herein or any other address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this
Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.

15. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by federal law and the law of the
jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note
conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be
given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared
to be severable.

16. Borrower’s Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Notp and of this Security Instrument.

D -6R(PA) (94101.03 Page 4 of 6 7 Form 3039 9/90
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... 17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it
is.sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without

Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this
Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date
of this Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not
less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this
Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies
permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

18. Borrower’s Right to Reinstate. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have the right to have
enforcement of this Security Instrument discontinued at any time prior to the earlier of: (a) 5 days (or such other period as
applicable law may specify for reinstatement) béfore sale of the Property pursuant to any power of sale contained in this
Security Instrument; or (b) entry of a judgment enforcing this Security Instrument. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays
Lender all sums which then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b)
cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument,
including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees; and (d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure
that the lien of this Security Instrument, Lender’s rights in the Property and Borrower’s obligation to pay the sums secured by
this Security Instrument shall continue unchanged. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and the
obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall
not apply in the case of acceleration under paragraph 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together with this Security
Instrument) may be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale may result in a change in the entity (known
as the "Loan Servicer") that collects monthly payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument. There also may be one
or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be
given written notice of the change in accordance with paragraph 14 above and applicable law. The notice will state the name and
address of the new Loan Servicer and the address to which payments should be made. The notice will also contain any other
information required by applicable law. . :

20. Hazardous Substances. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any
Hazardous Substances on or in the Prop:rty. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the
Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or
storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal
residential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by any

governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environmentai Law
of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, that’
any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take
all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.
., As used in this paragraph 20, "Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances by
Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic
pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials. As used in
this paragraph 20, "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that
relate to health, safety or environmental protection,

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

21. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower’s breach
of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 unless
applicable law provides otherwise). Lender shall notify Borrower of, among other things: (a) the default; (b) the action
required to cure the default; (c) when the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default as specified may
result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale 9f the
Property. Lender shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the
foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If
the default is not cured as specified, Lender, at its option, may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by
this Security Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding.
Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 21,
including, but not limited to, attorneys’ fees and costs of title evidence to the extent permitted by applicable law.

22. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, this Security Instrument and the estate
conveyed shall terminate and become void. After such occurrence, Lender shall discharge and satisfy this Security Instrument
without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. _ )

23. Waivers. Borrower, to the extent permitted by applicable law, waives and releases any error or defects in proceedings
to enforce this Security Instrument, and hereby waives the benefit of any present or future laws providing for stay of execution,
extension of time, exemption from attachment, levy and sale, and homestead exemption. o

24. Reinstatement Period. Borrower’s time to reinstate provided in paragraph 18 shall extend to one hour prior to the
commencement of bidding at a sheriff’s sale or other sale pursuant to this Security Instrument. o

25. Purchase Money Mortgage. If any of the debt secured by this Security Instrument is lent to Borrower to acquire title
to the Property, this Security Instrument shall be a purchase money mortgage. )

26. Interest Rate After Judgment. Borrower agrees that the interest rate payable after a judgment is entered on the Note

or in an action of mortgage foreclosure shall be the rate payable from time to time under the Note.
Initials: é %j
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27. Riders to this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together with this
Security Instrument, the covenants and agreements of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement
the covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Security Instrument.

[Check applicable box(es)]

] Adjustable Rate Rider ] Condominium Rider Cli4 Family Rider -
[_] Graduated Payment Rider [ Planned Unit Development Rider L] Biweekly Payment Rider
Balloon Rider [_IRate Improvement Rider [] Second Home Rider

VA Rider ] Other(s) [specify]

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument and
in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Wrtnesses
(Seal)
- . -Borrower
(Seal)
-Borrower
,&/j /4 W (Seal) (Seal)
RICHARD A. SHANK -Borrower -Borrower
Certificate of Residence
I Girard Kasubick , do hereby certify that the correct address of
the within-named Mortgagee is B ;B x¢xchx xBook xZ8x xGoadkpoaxtx xBé{x]xﬁcﬁcZ&cx
11595 N. Meridian Street, Carmel, IN 46032
Witness my hand this 30th day of Nov/ej 1999 /// M
Agent of Mortgagee
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, CLEARFIELD County ss:
On this, the 30th day of November , 1999 , before me, the undersigned officer,

ae

personally appeared RICHARD A. SHANK ’. a si ngle man

My : ' ~' L known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the
person (s) whose name  is/are’: ubscnbed to the wrthm instrument and acknowledged that he/she/they

executed the same for the purposes herem contamed~ .
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Ihereuntd set my hama and ofﬁcxal seal.

My Commission Expires: -
v Nomr(lal Seal Ll
‘HGﬂré:jd lKagub CEIN:;arrFé:blic : /v\y
outzdale Boro; Clearfield Caunty
My Commission éxplres JJne 8, 2003 WM

Tite of Ofﬁcer
2D -6R(PA) 94101.03 Page 6 of 6 Form 3039 9/90
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From: MIC AM FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.
To: KEY BANKUSA, N.A,

Tp b T2

RETURN TO:.S. A. Wileman
Orion Financial Group, Inc.
2860 Exchange Blvd., Suite 100
Southlake, TX 76092

Send Any Notices To Assignee.
Assignment of Mortgage

For Good and Valuable Consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the
undersigned,

MID AM FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.

11595 N. Meridian St., Suite 750, Carmel, IN 46032 (Assignor)
by these presents does convey, grant, bargain, sell, assign, transfer and set over, without recourse, the described
mortgage, together with the certain note(s) described therein with all interest, all liens, and any rights due or to
become due thereon to:

KEY BANK USA, N.A.

8000 Mid Lantic Dr., Suite 202 No., Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054 (Assignee)
Said mortgage is recorded in the State of PA, County of Clearfield

on 12/3/99, as Instrument 199919842

Original Mortgagor --: RICHARD A. SHANK A SINGLE MAN

Original Mortgagee--: MID AM FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.

Dated: 11/30/99 AMOUNT: § 33,300.00

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A
*00010139* KEY RSA

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned corporation has caused this instrument to be executed by its proper
officer who was duly authorized by a resolution of its board of directors.

Dated: May 3, 2000

MID AM FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.

Orion Financial Group, Inc. Its Attorney in fact RECEIVED
Ll
%  MAY 24 2000

/A LR T B B Y e ——




KAREN L. STARCK
REGISTER AND RECORDER
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Pennsylvania

Exhibit A

ALL THAT CERTAIN LOT OR PIECE OF GROUND, INCLUDING ALL
BUILDINGS AND IMPROVEMENTS THEREON, SITUATE IN THE VILLAGE
OF ROSEBUD, IN CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BOUNDED AND
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: Leccaria (owwshyp

BEGINNING AT A POST ON UNION STREET; THENCE WESTWARD BY
LOT NO. 16, 150 FEET TO A POST; THENCE NORTHWARD BY AN
ALLEY 50 FEET TO A POST, THENCE EASTWARD BY LOT NO. 18, 150
FEET TO A POST ON UNION STREET; THENCE SOUTHWARD BY SAID
UNION STREET 50 FEET TO A POST AND PLACE OF BEGINNING, AND
BEING LOT NO. 17 AS MARKED AND NUMBERED IN THE GENERAL PLAN
OF ROSEBUD, AS MADE BY J. W. SPANGLE.

I. D. # 101-H17-413-49

o 8 8 8§ 28
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October 25, 2001

SENT CERTIFIED MAIL/ RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED: 7099 3400 0013 3277 0166

ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE
YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE

This is an olticial notice that the morteage on vour home is in deliault, and the lender intends to
foreclose. Specilic information about the nature of the delault s provided_in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER'S MORTGAGIE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able to help 1o

save your home. This Notice expliains how the program works,

To see of HHEMALDP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDI'T COUNSELING
AGENCY WITIHHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OFTHHS NOTICE, Take this Notice with you when
you meet with the Counseling Aeency.,

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseline Avencies serving your County are
listed at the end ol this Notice. 11 you have any guestions, you may call the Pennsylvania Lousing Finance
Agency toll tree at 1-800-342-2397. (Persons with impaired hearing can call (717)-780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. 11 you have any questions, representatives at the
Consumer Credit Counscling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want 1o contact an
attorney in your arca. The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

La notificacion en adjunto es de suma importancia, pues atecta su derecho a continuar viviendo en su casa.
Si no comprende ¢l contenido de esa notificacion obtenga una traduccion immeditamente Hamando esta
agencia (Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency) sn cargos al numero mencionado arriba. Puedes ser
elegible para un prestamo por ¢l programa Hamado “Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assitance
Program” el cual puede salvar su casa de la perdida del derecho a redinir suhipoteca.



HOMEOWNER’S NAME(S): RICHARD A. SHANK

PROPERTY ADDRESS: RR 1, Box 28, Union Sircet, Coalport, Beecaria Twp.,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16627

LOAN ACCT. NO.: 7030673

ORIGINAL LENDER: KEY BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

CURRENT LENDER/SERVICER: KEY HOME FEQUITY SERVICES ‘

Homeowner’s Fmergency Mortgage Assistiance Program

You may be eligible for financial assistance which can save your home from loreclosure and hedp you
make future mortgage payments

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE “ACT™), YOU MAY BE FELIGIBLE FOR
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE:

IF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR
CONTROL;

IF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS, AND

IF YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

Temporary Stay of Foreclosure - Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of foreclosure on
your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice. During that time you must arrange and
attend a “face-to-face”™ meeting with one ol the consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of
this Notice. THIS MEETING MUST OCCUR WETTHN THE NEX T THIRTY (30) DAYS. [F YOU DO
NOT APPLY_FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING YOUR
MORTGAGE UP_ TO DATE THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED “HOW TO CURE YOUR
MORTGAGE DEFAULT”, EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE.

Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies - 11 you meet with one of the consumer credit counseling agencies
listed at the end of this Notice, the lender may NO'T take action against you lor thirty (30) days aller the
date of this meeting. The names, addresses and telephone numbers ol designated consumer credit
counseling agencies [or the county in which the property is located are set lorth at the end of this Notice.
It is only necessary 1o schedule one face-to-face meeting. Advise your lender immediately ol your
intentions.

Application for Morteage Assistance - Your mortgage is in default for the reasons set forth later in this
notice (see following pages for specilic information about the nature ol your defalt). I you have tried and
are unable to resolve his prablem with the lender, you have the right to apply for financial assistance from




the Homeowner's FEmergency Mortgage Assistance Program. To do so, you must 1ill out, sign and lile a
completed Fonmceowner’s Emergency Assistance Programe Application with one ol the designated
consumer credit counseling agencies isted at the end il this Notice. Only consumer eredit counseling
agencies have applications for the program and they will assist you in submitting, o complete application
to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. You application MUST be filed or postmarked within thirty
(30) days of your lace-to-tace meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. 11X YOU FAHLTO DO SO OR 1 YOU
DO NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER,
FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR
APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED.

Agency Action - Available funds lor emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will be
disbursed by the Agency under the cligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania Housing
Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision alter it receives your application. During that time,
no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you it you have met the time requirements set forth
above. You will be notified directly by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency of its decision on your
application.

NOTE: 1P YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A PETITION IN BANKRUPTCY, THIE
FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE 1S FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BL
CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPTTO COLLECT A DERBT.

(If you have filed bankruptcy you can stitl apply for emergency Mortgage Assistance.)

HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT (Bring it up to date).

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT - The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender on your property
located at : RR I, Box 28, Union Street, Coalport, Beccaria Twp., Pennsylvania 16627, Cleartield County
IS SERIOQUSLY IN DEFAULT because:

YOU HAVENOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS lor the following months and
the following amounts are now past duc 2 July 1, 2001 through October 1, 2001.

Other charges (explain/itemize)

(4 months x $399.66= $1,598.64) $ 1,598.64
Late Charges $ 99.90
EEscrow Advances $ -0-
Returned Cheek Fee $ -0-
Title Scarch h (-
Per Diem Interest ol'$10.26 $ 336.50
{from 10/1/01 to 10/25/01

Attorneys lees $ 50.00
TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUI: $ 2.0035.04

B. YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTION (Do not use il not applicable):




HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT - You may cure the default within THIR'TY (30) days of the date
of this notice BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER, WHICH IS
$2,005.04, PLUS ANY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES WIHCH BECOME
DUE DURING THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD. Payments must he made cither by cash, cashier’s
check, certified checlk or money order made payable and sent to:

You can cure any other default by taking the following action within THIR'TY (30) DAYS of the dite of
this letter: (Do not use i not applicable.)

N/A

H°YOU DO NOT CURETHIE DEFAULL - I you do not cure the defanlt within THIRTY (30) DAYS
of the date of this Notice, the lender intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt. This
means that the entire outstanding batance of this debt will be considered due immediately and you may
lose the chance to pay the mortgage in monthly instatlments. H [ull payment ot the total amount past due
is not made within THHRTY (30) DAYS, the lender also intends o instruct its altorneys to start legal action
to foreclose upon your mortgaged property.

IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON - The morteaved property will be sold by the Sherift
to pay oft the morteaped debt I the lender refers your case Lo its attorneys, but yon cure the delinquency
before the lender begins lepal proceedings against vou, you will still be required to pay the reasonable
attorney’s lees that were actually incurred, up to 'H() 00, However, i legal proceedings are started against
vou, vou will have to pay all reasonable attorney’s fees actually incurred by the lender even il they exceed
$50.00. Any attorney’s fees will be added to the amount you owe the lender, which may also include other
reasonable costs. If you cure the defanlt within the THIRTY (30) DAYS period, you will not be
required to pay attorney’s fees.

OTHER LENDER REMEDIES - The lender may also sue you personally [or the unpaid principal balance
and all other sums due under the mortgage.

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFE’S SALLE -1 you_have not cured the default
within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreclosure proceedings have begun, you still have the right to
cure the default and prevent the sale at any_time up 1o one hour betore the Sherift™s Sale. You may do so
by paying the total amount then past due, plus any late or other charges then dug, reasonable attorney’s
tees and costs connected with the foreclosure sale, and any other costs connected with the Sheriff’s Sale
as specilied in writing by the lender and by periorming any other requirements under the mortgage,
Curing vour default in the manner set forth in this notice will restore your mortgage to the same
position as if you had never defaulted.

CARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFE'S SALE DATLE - 1tis estimated that the_carliest date that such a
Sheritt’s Sale of the mortgaped pmpulv could be held would be_approximately five (S) months from
the date of this Notice. A Notice ol the aclual date of the SheritCs Sale will be sent to_you belore the sale.
Of course, the amount needed 1o cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You may find out at
any time exactly what the required payment or action will be by contacting the lender.

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER:




Name ol the Lender: Keys Home Equity Services

Address: 20 Waterview Blvd.
Parsippany, NJ 07054

Phone Number: 1-877-539-6768
Fax Number: 1-973-402-0190
Contact Person: Jean Chase X 6338

EFFECT OF SHERIEIS SALF - You should realize that a SherstlT™s Sale will end your ownership of
the mortgaged property and your right to occupy it. I you continue to live in the property after the
Sherift’s Sale, a lawsuit to remove you and your furnishings and other belongings could be started by the
lender at any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE - You may or X may not (CHECK ONE ) sell or transter
your home to a buyer or transferee who will assume the mortgage debt, provided that all
outstanding payments, charges and attorney’s fees and costs are paid prior to or at the sale and that
the other requirements of the mortgage are satistied.

YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT:
TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT OR
TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS
DEBT.
TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.
TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS 11 NO DEFAULT
HAD OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE THIS

RIGHT TO CURE YOUR DEFAULT MORFE THAN TIREE TIMES IN ANY CALENDAR
YEAR).

TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE PROCEEDING
OR ANY OTHER LAWSUI'T INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE DOCUMENTS.

TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTION
BY THE LENDER.

TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.
CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES SERVING YOUR COUNTY

o _ SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT
SENT CERTIFIED MAIL/RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED:7099 3400 0013 3277 0166
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£7009-00 £6001-60
CCCS OF MID-WILLIAMETTE VALLEY CCCS OF ‘LEHIGH VALLEY
1135 Edgewater Street, NW 3671 Crescent Court East '
Salem, OR 97304 Whitehall, PA 18052-0233
PO. Box 5727, Salem, OR 97304 PO. Box A, Whitehall, PA 18052-0233
.. - ? A\
Phona: (303) 581.7301 Phome: (610) 8214010
Fax: (303) 5814721 Fax: (610) 821.8932
Kim Beesloy, Zecuive Diteclor «vusmsrosvssisis (503) 581-7301  Albert J. Kotch, Awidemt/CEO Bxt. 124
Jan Busselle, Offics Mongger ....ucscsmssmmes - (503)581-7302  Alfred P. Walton, VP Ext. 125
, Maczena Branny, Oparasions Managet ..cvwvmsissssissssenss Ext. 126
‘There are no fees for counseling The fee sange to starta DMP Harcourt Trimblc, I¥, Chisat Relations Manager .......... Ext. 134
is 30 10 §15; DMP fees range from $0 to §23. Kathryn Kreage, £hucation Ditector seimumsesmsumssssnse Ex. 121

47010-00 .
CCCS OF UMATILLA COUNTY
17 SW Frazer, Suite 324

Pendleton, OR 97801

PO. Box 582, Pendleton, OR 97801-0382

Phones (341) 276-3856

Lalrance Grubbe, Frecunive Direclor

There bs 0o fes for counseling: Fees (3 stustand maintain a
DMP range from 30 to $10.

47011-00
CCCS OF GRANTS PASS

1314 NE Foster Way
Orants Pass, OR 97526

Phone: (541) 479-6002
Fax: (541) 476-1162

There i3 no fee for counscling Fees to slart & DMP and main-
tain & moathly DMP range from 30 10 323,

Judy Gent, Exceulios Director

Houslng programs include pre-housing counseling aad reverse
mortgage counseling Fees for counseling range from $01t0 $30;
the average is $14. Monthly DMP is 35,

Pbtuviﬂc;—(s)
Reading—~(B)
Eastoo—-(8)

Pottstoun—~(9)

" 48003-00

CCCS OF NORTHWESTERN

PENNSYLVANIA
Division of Family Services
5100 Peach Street

Erie, PA 16509

Phone: (814) B64-0605
Faxt (814) 864-2677

Deborah M. Linendoll, Director
Dan Magee, Acants Manager
Qaro} Ford, Comslet '
Zahner, Cussclor
James R. Fuler, Counselor

There is no fee for coimseling The fec to start a DMP ranges

from 30 to
$0 10 ¥5.

Prowpaylyania
Moeadville~(S)

$15. Monthly DMP maintenance foes range from.

47009-00 - 48003-00
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T CUCS O NEPA CLK 3SUM

auvvo

New Jereax
Cherry Hill~(B)

Norristown-(b) Trevose-{(B)

West Chrester--(B)

4800500

CCCS OF WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA

309 Smithficld Steeet, Suite 2000
' Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Phone: (412) 471-7584
Fax: (412) 471-2633

Jack R, Onored, President

Frank W. Wilson, VP

Kevin Campanaro, Operations Diseclor
Helen Xalser, Zducanion Dinctor
Mary Loftus, Counsaling Dirxcior

N ," Y .-

48004-00 : 48006-00

CCCS OF DELAWARE VALLEY CCCS OF NORTHEASTERN

1515 Market Street, Suile 1325 - PEN ANIA -

Philadelphia, PA 19102 . NSYLVANIA - __. . :

Connmwr' Credit Counscllng Servico of N.E. PA

Phone: (215) 563-5665 1400 Abington Fxccutive Park, Suite }

Appointments: 1-800-989.2227 Morgan Hwy. & Country Club Road

Faxi (215) 563-7020 Clarks Summit, PA 18411

ﬁi‘,'l‘.;“ L — Ba.312  Phones (717) 342-1072

ixted, Direcior QBB eorrinrirerirorsenrisissenes Pxt.317 A tmentss 1 R &

Blizabeth Greenwood, Dirkor MIS ... y:’xl:?;n) 34;':51:400 922-9331

Mary Brennan, Dirctor Coumseling........

Nicole BEvans, Apr/Suppon Siglf ......osssrvssmsiniaciorssinin Ext. 325 Michael A. Elick, Eveautive Disecior/CEO Ext219

This agency charges no fecs for budget counseling, debt man- Z:‘"r';}’é:‘”i‘c":' Progran Services Manager . ::: ;;;

o bowig g ot St e o 20
Dean A. Rhone, Aocumiing Fxt. 218

This agency is HUD-certified to provide first-time homebuyer
and revensc mortguge counseling. PHFA authorizes mortguge
default covaseling at the ngency to Pennsylvania residents un-
der ACT 91. There is no counseling fec. The fee to starta DMP
i §20.

Franrylvunia

Bloomsburg-(S) Hazlcton-{S)
Honesdale--(S) Milford-<8)
State College-{(S) Stroudsburg—(S)
Sunbury—(8) Wilkes-Barre—(B)
Williamsport—(S)

48007-00

CCCS OF CENTRAL FiNNSYLVAKIA
439 Bast King Street.

Lancaster, PA 17602

Phonot {717) 3975183

Faxi (717) 3994127

The agency is HUD-certified and provides pre-purchase and
reverse morigage counseling. It is also an authorized mostgage
default counscling ngency for Pennsylvanis resideots under Act
9. ‘these is no counseling fee. -

D. Michael Weawver, Avsidmt/ Tabor
Michinc! W. Sprungcs, Dérecter/CCCS
Beth A. Schatk, Dinctor/Housing Caam[ing

- This sgency provides amistance with morigages and HUD

counacling, There is no fee for counseling. Monthly DMP

Beaver--(S) Butlesr--(S) :
Catige~8)  Duncanville-{B) yanges from $2 to $20; the average is §3.
Greensbusg--(B) Harrisburg(B)
Johnstown—~(5)  Meadvillc~S) Prreavlsvrts !
Nove Cvatlize(3;  Uniontown(S) Y 4bsion-(8)
WVadiingtom-(8) Yos-(B)
5¢
 erm————g - tpar s =

weream e
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Clatks Summit, CCCS of Nasthastern PA'(48006.00) ... (800) 922939
Coatésville, CCCS of Central Pennsytvanla (48007-03) ... (800) 788-3063

Baston, CCCS of Lehigh Valley (43001-06) ....ovunr... et (610) nHD
Brle. CCCS of Northwestern Pennsylvants (48003-00) ... (688) 258-048

Gairysburg, CCCS of Western Pennsylvanis (43005-14) ..(7)7) l“-(l&
Greencastle, CCCS of Centra] Perinsyivanis (48007-0¢) ... (400) 768-50
Creensburg, CCCS of Western Pennsylvanis (45005-05) .(412) 838-125
Hanover, CCCS of Western Penasylvants (18005.18) ... (717) 846-4175 38
Harxlsburg, COCS of Greater Harrisburg (48005-07).......(717) 341.1%8
Hazleton, CCCS of Northeastern PA (48006-03) ............ (s00) 922-9331.28
Jim Thorpe, CCCS of Lehigh Valley (48001-07) ........... (300) 320-4788 §
Johnstown, CCCS of Wstern Penasylvania (48005-09) ...(814) 535-
Lancaster, OOCS of Central Pennsylvanis (¢5007-00) wenr (800) 788-5051 3
Lebanan, COCS of Central Pennsylvania (48007-01) ......(717) 997-$1§4 78
Meadville, OOCS of Nocthwestern Pennsylvania (woson . (814) 937-
Meodville, CCCS of Weatesn Penasylvanis (48005-10)..... (814) 33349
bizdis, OCCS of Delaware Valley (4004-06).......ousuvs (213) 363-86
New Castle, CCC'S of Western Pennsylvahia (48005.06) .. (412) 633403

...............

NorHstown, OOCS of Delaware Valley (48004-03) ...cu (215) 36808
Pen Alfigyl, CCCS of Lehigh Volley (48001-01) ..ccecos (610) 83
Philedelphla; CCCS of Delaware Vallcy (48004-00).......... (838) 912
Pittsburgh, CCCS of Western Pennsytvania (48005-00) ... (838) 208
Potistown, CCCS of Lehigh Valley (48001-08) .....nvccunenee. (60v) 210-
Pottsville, COCS of Lehigh Vallcy (48001-02) ...0..cccuecnes +(800) 230-
Quakestown, CCCS of Lehigh Valley (48001-03) ............. (800) 330;
Reading, COCS of Lehigh Vallay (48001-04) «...covscri 20

Stroudsburg, CCCS of Northeastern PA (49006-02) .........

Tol-tree reféald... 1-800-388

;\ 'Sunbury, 00CS of Northeastern PA (48006-04) +.......e.c (800) 9229337
¥ Tumaques, GOCS of Lehigh Valley (8001-09) ... (800) 330-2735
1 Treyose, COAS of Delawars Valley (48004:08) ..o . (215) 3635665
© Unicatowp, COCS of Western Pennsyivania (48003-11) - (412) 439-8539

. Mk, OCCS ofYork (60005-08).

Washingtoa, OOCS of Western Pennaylvania (48005- 12).(612) 222-82?2 .
Vest Chastar, OCCS of Delaware Vallcy (48004-05) ........(215) 363-5665 -
Whitehal, coesof Lehigh Vallcy (48001-00) ..ccconenee oo (888) 71221722
Whitehgll, CCCS of Lehigh Vatley (48003-00) covverinevens (880)712-1722
Wilkes-Barye, COCS of Northeastern PA (48006-01} ......(800) 922-9537

) Willlamspost, CCCS$ of Noethcestern PA (48006-03) -...... (A0) 922-9537
(717) 846-4176




SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Dalive

A. Received by (Please Print Clearty) |B. Date of Delivery
ry is desired. -30-
- B Print your name and address on the reverse /0 30 0’
so that we can return the card to you.
. B Attach this card to the

back of the mailpiece, O Agent
or on the front if space permits,

O AddresseJ

. 1. Arlicle Addressed to:

3. {vlce Type

rtified Mail Express Mail
Q L/ 5Yﬂ O Registered

turn Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail C.0.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes
. Article N ( I/

__ 036 (012 3397 61614
PS Form 3811, July 1999 e

Domestic Return Recelpt -

102595-00-M-0952

. Postal Sevice
lééR‘!?l?:IED MAIL RECEIPT

Provided)
tic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage
(Domestic

b

Article Sent To:
[/
L XA

Postage

-

1

Certified Fee

turn Receipt Fee
(End?rzernent Required)

icted Detivery Fee
(Snejgrlscemen( Required)

Total Postage & Fees

2g98 3400 0013 3277

T
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No.g;kxNLCBQEB

- To:
. Register of Wills for the County
, Deceased. of Clearfield in the

Social Security No._190-20-85£3 Coxmonwealth ¢of Pepnsylvania

The petitinn of the tndersigred respectfully represents that:

Estate of Richard A. Shank
also mown ss

Your petitioner(s), who is/are 18 years of age or older, appll€s for
letters of administration or. the estate

of the above decedent.
) Clearfield
Covnry Penonsylvania
j Coalport, P:

1662.

Deced&v;t vas domc:.led at death in Beccaria
t: hig _ last famllY of primcipal residence zt R.R#l Box 28, Union Street,

, X\ _2(01,

Lme 24

‘Decedant, thex _ 42  Years of age, died
at__Altoona Hospital, Altoona, PA

Tecedent at death ovned property with estimated values as follews
$§ _5,500.00

211 personal property
- Persopal property in Pa.
Personal property in County

(If domiciled in 2a.)

(I£ not domiciied ia Pa.)

(If not domiciled in Pa.) $
s 20,000.00

Value of reazl z2state in Pennsylvania
Situated as follows:_Village of Rosebud, Beccaria Township, Clearfleld County, PA
having an address of RR#l. Box 28, Union Street, Coalport, PA 16627

ascerzained tha:z decedent left
e (if any) and heirs:

Peticicner after = proper search ha$

no will and was survived by the fcllowing spous

Neme Relatiomship Residence

Debra A. Shank Daughter RR#1, Box 28, Union Street, Coalport, PA 16627
P.0. Box 3030 High Desert State Prison,

Robert S. Shank Son .
“Susanville, CA 9612/
Decedent was divorced and had not remarried

TETREFORE, petit‘or.er(s) respectfully request(s) the grant of letters of
adzinistration in the appropriate form to the undersignead.

Debra A. Shank
- i Y .
\ G L N
epra AN\S
RR#1, Box 28

OATE OF PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE !
Union Street
Coalport, PA 16627

-4

;a" COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )

= y sS
. = ¥urTY or _ Clearfield )

SO

= & R ) .
% 5 "Zhe pe,mmrke..«(s) above-named swear(s) or affirm(s) that the scataments i
¢ h rﬂ‘going-teuvlon re true and correct to the bes o" the krcvledgo and
TS &R e
g

¢4
3

L 007 ‘Aaeng

j
!

T Fer the Register  .(

Imot 2 2NN11N104 « Pane 3



,ﬂ(o'ﬁ T oD COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

1% - * DERARTMENRT OF REVENUE

BUREAU OF INDIVIDUAL TAXES . \/
INHERITANCE TAX DIVISION Q'

AR e \pa 1T128-0601 ' Q %ammmoe n:sgg% ' Py
. }“ . . OR TRUST ASSETS XCP-1568 €X aFY CIZ-00
01-21-2002

ESTATE OF ' SHANK RICHARD A
DATE OF DEATH 06-26-2001 .
FILE NUMBER 17 01-0283
COUNTY CLEARFIELD
SN/DC 190-30-8543
01166719

“amount Remitted

DEBORAH “SHANK
1666 LORENZO DR
VALLIJO CA 945

E CHECK PAYABLE AND REMIT PAYMENT TO:

REGISTER OF WILLS o
CLEAREIELD CO COURT HOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

CUT ALONG THIS LINE = B>~ RETAIN LOMER PORTION FOR YOUR RECORDS =%
REV-1EGE EX AFP (12-00)

NOTICE OF INHERITANCE TAX,APPRAISENENT, " ALLOWANCE OR DISALLOWANCE OF
DEDUCTIONS, AND ASSESSMENT OF- TAX ON JOINTLY HELD OR TRUST -ASSETS

DATE. 01-21-2002

TSTATE OF SHANK . RICHARD - A ITE OF DEATH 06-264-2001  COUNTY  CLEARFIELD

ETLE NO. 17 01-02835 S.S/D.C. NO. 190-30-8543 ACN 01144719
TAX RETURN WAS: . (X> ACCEPTED AS FILED () CHANGED

' JOINTY OR TRUST ASSET INFORMATION

FINANCIAL INSTITUTION: AMERISERVE FINANCIAL SER. ACCOUNT NO.  B6-50543-5

TYPE OF ACCOUNT: (% SAVINGS ( ) CHECKING ( ) TRUST ( ) TiHE ‘CERTIFICATE
DATE ESTABLISHED 10-15-1993 ) ‘ - e

Account Balance 1,898.41 NOTE: TO INSURE PROPER CREDIT TO

Percent Taxable = X— : . 0.500 . YOUR ACCOUNT, SUBMIT THE
Ambunt Subject. to TaX e __965.21 ' UPPER PORTION OF THIS NOTICE
Debts and Deductions = : .00 o WITH YOUR TAX PAYMENT TO THE
Taxable Amount : 945.21 REGISTER OF WILLS AT THE
Tax Rate , X -85 ' . ABOVE ADDRESS:  MAKE CHECK'

Tax Due L . 82,53 _* OR MONEY .ORDER:PAYABLE T0:
S S o . " wREGISTER OF WILLS, AGENT."
TAX CREDITS: ~

PAYMENT RECEIPT . T DISCOUNT (+) . AMAL
. DATE \WUMBER  |INTEREST/PEN PAID (-) ' AMOUNT PRID
T1-16-2001 | AA513103 i} 00 %2.53
JOTAL TAX CREDIT - %2.53
BALANCE OF TAX DUE 00
[INTEREST AND PEN. . 00
e _ - "TOTAL DUE ° ' 08
x ER THIS DATE, SEE REVERSE FOR CALCULATION OF mmr‘——'—‘_"‘xom. INTERESY . *

© YF PAID AFT

¢ 5 POTAL DUE IS LESS THAN $1, NO PAYMENT I3 REQUIRED.
I TOTAL DUE IS REFLECTED AS A "CREDITC { 2R) - YOU RAY BE DUE A REFURD.
Shc ReEVERSE SIDE OF THIS FORM FOR TRSTRUCTIONS. 3

AL CADCICI P\ ~ALIRTTY

Inst.# 200118871 - Paqe 4
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A

ACN
l ASSESSMENT
RECEIVED FROM: ‘ CONTROL
! NUMBER

an Lyan Hollen, Esn. 201
1633 E. Plessant Valley Blwd
Altoona, PA 168602

ESIAle POORMATION: | 5S4 206-03-3665
[FLE ~NURsER

17-876123
NaME OF OECEOENT  (LaST) (Fzsn

~

X
DATE CF PAYMENT

i
R
1
'
[}
]
v
!
{
]
¢

- 2
POSTMARK OaTE

1-12-92
COUNTY

| Clearfield
CaTE OF DLAIN

. Hd s
L 1-12-9 i ; B JOTAL AMOUNT PAID 5885

Qf MmaRCS
Peid =x 1 0541 .
L P ’
SEay : AECEIVED BY __ Z ot z-,-u;,.-ZM =

REGISTER OF WILLS
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No.ZPU~393

< Richard A. Shank

Estate of
To: -~
Register of Wills for the County

also mown as
of Clearfield in the

s Deeeased.
Social Security No._190-20-8%43 Ccmmonwealth of Pemnsylvenia

The petition of the tmdezsigred respectfully represents that:

Your petitionmer(s), Who is/are 18 years of age or older, appiles for
or tkhe estate

letters of administration

of the above decedent.
Clearfield
Decedegt vas dom1c1led at death in Beccariaz Twp./ Covnty, Penmsylvania
th hig  last fam1ly of principal residemce at RR#1, Box 28, Union Street, Coalport6ég,
, XB_200],

hme 24

‘Decedent, thez __42 Years of age, died
at_Altoona Hospital, Altoona, PA
Decedent at death ovned property with estimated values as follows
$ 5,500.00

All personal property

(1f domiciled in 2a.)
(If not domiciled iz Pa.) - Persopal preperty in Pa. $
Personal property in County §
s 20,000.00

(If not domiciled in Pa.)
Value of real estate in Pennsylvania
Village of Rosebud, Beccaria Township, Clearfleld County, PA

Situated as follows:
baving an address of RR#1, Box 28, Union Street, Coalport, PA 16627

ascerzained thaz decedent lefc

Petitiocmer after & proper search ha$
no will 2ad was survived by the fellowing spouse {(1f any) and heirs

Neme Relationship Residence
Debra A. Shank Daughter RR#1, Box 28, Union Street, Coalport, PA 16627
Robert S. Shank Son P.0. Box 3030 High Desert State Prison,
~Susanville, CA 96127

Decedent was divorced and had not remarried

TETREFORZE, petitiorer(s) respectfully request(s) the grant of lstters of
administration in the appropriate form to the undersigned

Debra A. Shank

- i 71
\{ ¥ioha [ N

\J\)J%g%%é AN

OATE OF PERSOFAL REPRCSENTATIVE  RR#1, Box 28

Union Street

Coalport, PA 16627

=3

;; COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )

== ) s
. = %urTY oF _ Clearfield 3

SO

@ v —.->.

:§§'E§ 3 Fhe pa lﬁlvreﬁ(s) “above-named svear(s) or affirm(s) that the statements in
¢ She forﬂzoivg-cetlvlon re true and correct to the best of the kncwledge and
= 33&12 -'°€ Petl&i°ne’§5\ and tkat as oe*sonal rﬁorasenuaclve(s) of the aoove
e REE
3 -

E h

>

=

)
B -

a 0
vm*F the Register

Inst 2 20N110104 « Pane 3
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 12532

MID AM FINANCIAL SERVICES n/b/a KEY BANK USA 02-755-CD

VS.
SHANK, RICHARD A. ESTATE OF by & through its admxt. DEBRA A. SHAN

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW MAY 17,2002 SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE ON DEBRA A, SHANK, ADMINISTRATRIX OF ESTATE OF
RICHARD A. SHANK, DEFENDANT BY CERT. MAIL # 7001 1940 001 9406 1287 AT
1646 LORENZO DRIVE, VALLEJO, CA. 94589 BEING HER LAST KNOWN ADDRESS.
THE RETURN RECEIPT IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE A PART OF THIS
RETURN ENDORSED BY DEFENDANT. LETTER WAS SENT MARKED
"ADDRESSEE ONLY".

Return Costs

Cost Description F I LE D
37.32 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY. :

10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATY. MAY 2 g QGUZ

Ot am @
William A. Sha

Prothonotary

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

Cﬂﬂ\ ay Of 2002
- . \,/1,({ %’L
My Commission Expires Sheriff

1st Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA

Page 1 of |



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD C T D) /
46TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT '

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

MID AM FINANCIAL SERVICES, n/b/a, : NO. CIVIL 2002

KEY BANK USA,N.A,, : ) a 188 - (O
Plaintiff : IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
V.

ESTATE OF RICHARD A. SHANK, by and
through its Administratrix, DEBRA A.
SHANK,

Defendants

NOTICE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth
in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint is served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney, and filing in writing with the Court your
defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so, the
case may proceed without }‘urther notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other
claims or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important -
to you. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELI_’

COURT ADMINISTRATOR bherekyorit<pie 5o a frue

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE S tesied dery o1 .16 original
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830 ;

(814)-765-7891 CMAY 57@02

Atet, \%m.
- sBrleenote
CH kofCozyr/ts



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
46TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT )
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

MID AM FINANCIAL SERVICES, n/b/a, : NO. CIVIL 2002

KEY BANK USA, N.A., :
Plaintiff : INMORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
V.

ESTATE OF RICHARD A. SHANK, by and
through its Administratrix, DEBRA A.

SHANK, @ @ F\ \

Defendants

COMPLAINT

1. Plaintiff is Mid AM Financial Services, now by assignment, Key Bank USA, N.A.
2. The Defendants are the Estate of Richard A. Shank, by and through its
Administratrix, Debra A. Shank with a last known address of:

1646 Lorenzo Drive
Vallejo, CA 94589

3. The subject property was solely owned by Richard A. Shank.

4. Richard A. Shank passed away on June 24, 2001.0

S. The Defendants, the Estate of Richard A. Shank, by and through its Administratrix,
Debra A. Shank is the legal successor to Mortgagor (Richard A. Shank deceased 6/24/01, Estate
raised to #01-0283, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania) and real owner of the Premises, hereinafter

described. -See Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated herein.



6. On November 30, 1999 Defendant made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon
the Premises hereinafter described and commonly known as Lot 17, Village of Rosebud, Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania which Mortgage is recorded in the Recorder’s Office for Clearfield County
in Instrument Number 199919842 . See Exhibit “B” attached hereto and incorporated herein.

7. The Mortgage was assigned to Key Bank USA, N.A. herein by virtue of an
Assignment dated May 3, 2000 and recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and of
Clearfield County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in Instrument Number 200006609, a copy of
which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “C”.

7. The mortgaged Premises are attached as part of Exhibit “A”.

8. The mortgage is in default in that monthly payments of $ 399.66 are due for the
month of July, 2001 and for each month thereafter are due and unpaid. Such failure to make
monthly payments constitutes a default under the terms of the mortgage, entitling Plaintiff to demand

payment of the entire principal balance, together with interest, costs and fees.

9. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal balance: $31,196.76
Interest from 7/1/01 through 4/15/02 $ 3,263.34
Attorneys fees 10% $ 3,446.01
Late Charges $ 399
Costs of Suit § 250.00
Title Search $ 150.00
Escrow Deficit § 364.70
Returned Check Fee $ -0-

Per Diem interest of $10.26 from 4/15/02 $ accruing
Delinquent Real Estate Taxes $ 5,000.00

Total $43,710.77 , plus accruals



10.  The attorneys fees set forth above are pursuant to the mortgage documents and will
be collected at Sheriff’s sale. If the mortgage is reinstated prior to Sheriff’s sale, actual and
reasonable attorneys fees will be charged which in no event will exceed the sum stated above.

11.  The Notices, if required by Act 6 and Act 91, have been sent separately or in
combined form pursuant to 35. P.S. 1680.403¢ and are attached hereto and incorporated herein as
Exhibit “D”.

12.  The temporary stay provided by the Homeowner’s Mortgage Assistance Act has

terminated because:

a. Defendants have failed to meet with Plaintiff or an authorized Credit Counselor,
or;
b. Defendants’ application for assistance have been denied by the Pennsylvania

Housing Finance Agency.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in rem against Defendants and the Premises in

the sum of $43,710.77, plus interest at the rate of $10.26 per day from April 15, 2002, together with

other costs and sums recoverable under the mortgage and for the foreclosure and judicial sale of the

Premises.

SASHARE\OFFICE~I\FORECLOS\CHAMPION\COMPLAIN\SHANK.CMP

Respectfully submitted,

WIESMETH & HARDY
ATTORNEYS AT LAW, P.C.

I

Joseph &. Wiesmeth, Esquire
Attorfley for Plaintiff
Attgfney 1D # 49796

919 Main Street
Stroudsburg, PA 18360
570-424-2848




VERIFICATION

I, JOSEPH S. WIESMETH, ESQUIRE, Attorney for Plaintiff, Key Bank USA, N.A., do hereby
swear and affirm that the facts set forth in the within Complaint are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief, based upon the information given to me by the aforesaid party client..
I make this Verification under and subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A., Section 4904, relating to

unsworn falsifications to authorities.

JOSEPH 8. WIE'éMHMSQUIRE
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Parcel Number: -
{Space Above This Line For Recording Data]
THIS MORTGAGE ("Security Instrument”) is given on NOVEMBER 30, 1999 . The mortgagor is
RICHARD A. SHANK
A SINGLE MAN
("Borrower”). This Security Instrument is given to MID AM FINANCIAL SERVICES INC )
11595 N MERIDIAN ST, SUITE 750
CARMEL, IN 46032
(317) 815-2000
which is organized and existing under the laws of THE STATE OF OHIO , and whose
address is 11595 N MERIDIAN ST, SUITE 750
CARMEL, IN 46032 ("Lender"). Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of
Thirty Three Thousand Three Hundred and no/ 100 Dollars (U.S. $ 33,300. 00 ).

This debt is evidenced by Borrower’s note dated the same date as this Security Instrument ("Note"), which provides for
monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on JANUARY 01, 2015

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with interest, and all renewals
extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, with interest, advanced under paragraph 7 to
protect the security of this Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of Borrower’s covenants and agreements under this
Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to Lender the following
described property located in CLEARFIELD County, Pennsylvania:

SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION

which has the address of RRY BOX 28 UNION ST RD COALPORT [Street, Ciry],

Pennsylvania 16627 (Zip Code] ("Property Address");

PENNSYLVANIA-Single Family-FNMA/FHLMC
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TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenaﬁ::e's: and
fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Stcurity
Instrument.. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property.”

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to monigage,
grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants
and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited
variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal and Interest; Prepayment and Late Charges. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the
principal of and interest on the debt evidenced by the Note and any prepayment and late charges due under the Note.

2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or to a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to
Lender on the day monthly payments are due under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum ("Funds") for: (a) yearly taxes
and assessments which may attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien on the Property; (b) yearly leasehold payments
or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) yearly hazard or property insurance premiums; (d) yearly flood insurance premiums,
if any; (e) yearly mortgage insurance premiums, if any; and (f) any sums payable by Borrower to Lender, in accordance with
the provisions of paragraph 8, in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums. These items are called "Escrow Items."
Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount not to exceed the maximum amount a lender for a federally
related mortgage loan may require for Borrower’s escrow account under the federal Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of
1974 as amended from time to time, 12 U.S.C. Section 2601 er seq. ("RESPA"), unless another law that applies to the Funds
sets a lesser amount. If so, Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount not to exceed the lesser amount.
Lender may estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future
Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law. .

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity
(including Lender, if Lender is such an institution) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the
Escrow Items. Lender may not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or
verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such
a charge. However, Lender may require Borrower to pay a one-time charge for an independent real estate tax reporting service
used by Lender in connection with this loan, unless applicable law provides otherwise. Unless an agreementis made or
applicable law requires interest to be paid, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds.
Borrower and Lender may agree in writing, however, that interest shail be paid on the Funds. Lender shali give to Borrower,
without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds, showing credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each
debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for all sums secured by this Security Instrument.

If the Funds held by Lender exceed the amounts permitted to be held by applicable law, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess Funds in accordance with the requirements of applicable law. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender at any
time is not sufficient to pay the Escrow Items when due, Lender may so notify Borrower in writing, and, in such case Borrower
shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency. Borrower shall make up the deficiency in no more than
twelve monthly payments, at Lender’s sole discretion.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any
Funds held by Lender. If, under paragraph 21, Lender shall acquire or sell the Property, Lender, prior to the acquisition or sale
of the Property, shall apply any Funds held by Lender at the time of acquisition or sale as a credit against the sums secured by
this Security Instrument. ‘

3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under paragraphs
1 and 2 shall be applied: first, to any prepayment charges due under the Note; second, to amounts payable under paragraph 2;
third, to interest due; fourth, to principal due; and last, to any late charges due under the Note.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property
which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any. Borrower shall pay
these obligations in the manner provided in paragraph 2, or if not paid in that manner, Borrower shall pay them on time directly
to the person owed payment. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph.
If Borrower makes these payments directly, Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing the payments.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower: (a) agrees in
writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b) contests in good faith the lien
by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in the Lender’s opinion operate to prevent the
enforcement of the lien; or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to
this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien which may attain priority over
this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or
more of the actions set forth above within 10 days of the giving of notice. .

tnitials:
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COMMITMENT
EXHIBIT"A"

FILENUMBER: 9911-30376
COMMITMENTNUMBER: 9911-30376

All that certain lot or piece of ground, including all Bﬁildings
and improvements. thereon, situate in the Village of Rosebud, in
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania bounded and described as

follows:

BEGINNING at a post on Union.Street; thence Westward by Lot No.
16, 150 feet to a post; thence Northward by an alley 50 feet to
a post; thence Eastward by Lot No. 18, 150 feet to a post on
Union Street; thence Southward by said Union Street 50 feet to a
post and place of beginning, and being Lot No. 17 as marked and
numbered in the general plan of Rosebud, as made by J. W.

Spangle.
I.D.#: 101-H17-413-49  ecCdse SWR-

Deed Source: Book 552, Page 163
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* X. Hazard or Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the

‘Prqperty insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage” and any other hazards, including

floods or flooding, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods
that Lender requires. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender’s approval
which shall not be unreasonably withheld. If Borrower fails to maintain coverage described above, Lender may, at Lender’s
option, obtain coverage to protect Lender’s rights in the Property in accordance with paragraph 7.

All insurance policies and renewals shall be acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause. Lender
shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of
paid premiums and renewal notices. In the evert of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender.
Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the
Property damaged, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender’s security is not lessened. If the restoration or
repair is not economically feasible or Lender’s security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, whether-or not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. If Borrower abandons the
Property, or does not answer within 30 days a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then
Lender may collect the insurance proceeds. Lender may use the proceeds to repair or restore the Property or to pay sums
secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or
postpone the due date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of the payments. If
under paragraph 21 the Property is acquired by Lender, Borrower’s right to any insurance policies and proceeds resulting from
damage to the Property prior to the acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Security Instrument
immediately prior to the acquisition.

6. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower’s Loan Application;
Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower’s principal residence within sixty days after the
execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue 10 occupy the Property as Borrower’s principal residence for at least one
year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender otherwise agrees in writing, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld,
or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower’s control. Borrower shall not destroy, damage or impair
the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate, or commit waste on the Property. Borrower shall be in default if any forfeiture
action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that in Lender’s good faith judgment could result in forfeiture of the
Property or otherwise materially impair the lien created by this Security Instrument or Lender’s security interest. Borrower may
cure such a default and reinstate, as provided in paragraph 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling
that, in Lender’s good faith determination, precludes forfeiture of the Borrower’s interest in the Property or other material
impairment of the lien created by this Security Instrument or Lender’s security interest. Borrower shall also be in default if
Borrower, during the loan application process, gave materially false or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed
to provide Lender with any material information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited
to, representations concerning Borrower’s occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this Security Instrument is on a
leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the
leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

7. Protection of Lender’s Rights in the Property. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in
this Security Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly affect Lender’s rights in the Property (such as a
proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture or to enforce laws or regulations), then Lender may do and
pay for whatever is necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender’s rights in the Property. Lender’s actions may
include paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument, appearing in court, paying
reasonable attorneys’ fees and entering on the Property to make repairs. Although Lender may take action under this paragraph
7, Lender does not have to do so.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph 7 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from .the
date of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting
payment. _
8. Mortgage Insurance. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Security
Instrument, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain the mortgage insurance in effect. If, for any reason, the
mortgage insurance coverage required by Lender lapses or ceases to be in effect, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to
obtain coverage substantially equivalent to the mortgage insurance previously in effect, at a cost substantially equivalent to the
cost to Borrower of the mortgage insurance previously in effect, from an alternate mortgage insurer approved by Lender. If
substantially equivalent mortgage insurance coverage is not available, Borrower shall pay to Lender each month a sum equal to
one-twelfth of the yearly mortgage insurance premium being paid by Borrower when the insurance coverage lapsed or ceased to
be in effect. Lender will accept, use and retain these payments as a loss reserve in lieu of mortgage insurance. Loss reserve
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payments may no longer be required, at the option of Lender, if mortgage insurance coverage (in the amount and for the peiios
that Lender requires) provided by an insurer approved by Lender again becomes available and is obtained. Borrower shal} pay
the premiums required to maintain mortgage insurance in effect, or'to provide a loss reserve, until the requirement for mortgage
insurance ends in accordance with any written agreement between Borrower and Lender or applicable law.

9. Inspection. Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. Lender shall give
Borrower notice at the time of or prior to an inspection specifying reasonable cause for the inspection.

10. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any
condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and
shall be paid to Lender. :

In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument,
whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property in which the fair
market value of the Property immediately before the taking is equal to or greater than the amount of the sums secured by this
Security Instrument immediately before the taking, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by
this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total

- amount of the sums secured immediately before the taking, divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately

before the taking. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property in which the fair
market value of the Property immediately before the taking is less than the amount of the sums secured immediately before the
taking, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing or unless applicable law otherwise provides, the proceeds shall
be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.
' If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the condemnor offers to make an
award or settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given,
" Lender is authorized to collect and apply the proceeds, at its option, either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or
postpone the due date of the:monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of such payments.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or modification
of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall
not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower’s successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to
. commence proceedings against any successor in interest or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization

of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower’s
. successers in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in excrcising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the

exercise of any right or remedy. .
12.. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements of this

Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of
paragraph 17. Borrower’s covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Security
Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey that
Borrower’s interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums
secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or
make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrower’s consent.

13. Loan Charges. If the loan secured by this Security Instrument is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges,
and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the
loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge
to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to
Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct
payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment without any
prepayment charge under the Note.

14. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it or by mailing
it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to the Property Address
or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to
Lender’s address stated herein or any other address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this
Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.

15. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by federal law and the law of the
jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note
conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be
given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared

to be severable. . .
16. Borrower’s Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Notp and of this Security Instrument.
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« . 17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property .or any interest in it
is,sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without
Lender’s’prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this
Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date
of this Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not
less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this
Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies
permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

18. Borrower’s Right to Reinstate. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have the right to have
enforcement of this Security Instrument discontinued at any time prior to the earlier of: (a) 5 days (or such other period as
applicable law may specify for reinstatement) béfore sale of the Property pursuant to any power of sale contained in this
Security Instrument; or (b) entry of a judgment enforcing this Security Instrument. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays
Lender all sums which then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; ®)
cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument,
including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees; and (d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure
that the lien of this Security Instrument, Lender’s rights in the Property and Borrower’s obligation to pay the sums secured by
this Security Instrument shall continue unchanged. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and the
obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall
not apply in the case of acceleration under paragraph 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together with this Security
Instrument) may be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale may result in a change in the entity (known
as the "Loan Servicer") that collects monthly payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument. There also may be one
or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be
given written notice of the change in accordance with paragraph 14 above and applicable law. The notice will state the name and
address of the new Loan Servicer and the address to which payments should be made. The notice will also contain any other
information required by applicable law. X :

20. Hazardous Substances. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any
Hazardous Substances on or in the Prop:rty. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the
Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or
storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal
residential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by any
governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law
of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, that
any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take
all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.

_As used in this paragraph 20, "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances by
Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic
pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials. As used in
this paragraph 20, "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that
relate to health, safety or environmental protection.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

21. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower’s breach
of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 unl_&ss
applicable law provides otherwise). Lender shall notify Borrower of, among other things: (a) the default; (b) the action
required to cure the default; (c) when the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default as specified may
result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the
Property. Lender shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the
foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If
the default is not cured as specified, Lender, at its option, may require immediate payment in full of all sums secureq by
this Security Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding.
Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 21,
including, but not limited to, attorneys’ fees and costs of title evidence to the extent permitted by applicable law.

22. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, this Security Instrument and the estate
conveyed shall terminate and become void. After such occurrence, Lender shall discharge and satisfy this Security Instrument
without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. ] .

23. Waivers. Borrower, to the extent permitted by applicable law, waives and releases any error or defects in proceedings
to enforce this Security Instrument, and hereby waives the benefit of any present or future laws providing for stay of execution,
extension of time, exemption from attachment, levy and sale, and homestead exemption. T

24. Reinstatement Period. Borrower’s time to reinstate provided in paragraph 18 shall extend to one hour prior to the
commencement of bidding at a sheriff’s sale or other sale pursuant to this Security [nstrument. o

25. Purchase Money Mortgage. If any of the debt secured by this Security Instrument is lent to Borrower to acquire title
to the Property, this Security Instrument shall be a purchase money mortgage. )

26. Interest Rate After Judgment. Borrower agrees that the interest rate payable after a judgment is entered on the Note

or in an action of mortgage foreclosure shall be the rate payable from time to time under the Note.
tnitials: é K-ﬁ
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27. Riders to this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together with this
Security Instrument, the covenants and agreements of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement -
the covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Security Instrument.
[Check applicable box(es)]

{1 Adjustable Rate Rider [ condominium Rider [_] 1-4 Family Rider -
[_] Graduated Payment Rider (] Planned Unit Development Rider ] Biweekly Payment Rider
Balloon Rider I rate Improvement Rider [ Second Home Rider

D VA Rider D Other(s) [specify]

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument and
in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Witnesses:
(Seal)
- . -Borrower
(Seal)
. . -Borrower
ﬂ ZAW (Seal) (Seal)
RICHARD A. SHANK -Borrower -Borrower

Certificate of Residence
I Girard Kasubick do hereby certify that the correct address of

the within-named Mortgagee is 3R s xx b 3Bk 33X x xCoakpomtx
11595 N. Meridian Street, Carmel, IN 46032

Witness my hand this 30th day of Nov/ej 199 / W(/M

Agent of Mortgagee
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, CLEARFIELD County ss:
On this, the 30th day of November , 1999 , before me, the undersigned officer,
personally appeared RICHARD A. SHANK r 2 sing 1 Le man
TRy B " ~'i.- known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the
person (s) whose name  is/are”:: subscnbed to the wnhm instrument and acknowledged that he/she/they

executed the same for the purposes herem comamed\ ‘.
IN WITNESS WHEREOCF, I hereuntd set ‘my’ haml and ofﬁcxal seal.

My Commission Expires: i

'Nm? alSeal . . fi
" Girard Kasibfck, NotaYF’ubllc. :
Houtzdale Boro, Clearfield Caunty .. WM
My Commission Explrbs June 8, 2003

Title of Officer
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From: MID AM FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.
To: KEY BANKUSA,NA.

Yoo 12T -

RETURN TO:.S. A. Wileman
Orion Financial Group, Inc.
2860 Exchange Bivd., Suiie 100
Southlake, TX 76092

Send Any Notices To Assignee.
Assignment of Mortgage

For Good and Valuable Consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the
undersigned,

MID AM FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.

11595 N. Meridian St., Suite 750, Carmel, [N 46032 (Assignor)
by these presents does convey, grant, bargain, sell, assign, transfer and set over, without recourse, the described
mortgage, together with the certain note(s) described therein with all interest, all liens, and any rights due or to
become due thereon to:

KEY BANK USA, N.A.

8000 Mid Lantic Dr., Suite 202 No., Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054 (Assignee)
Said mortgage is recorded in the State of PA, County of Clearfield

on 12/3/99, as Instrument 199919842

Original Mortgagor --: RICHARD A. SHANK A SINGLE MAN

Original Mortgagee--: MID AM FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.

Dated: 11/30/99 AMOUNT: § 33,300.00
SA

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A
*00010139* KEY R

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned corporation has caused this instrument to be executed by its proper
officer who was duly authorized by a resolution of its board of directors.

Dated: May 3, 2000

MID AM FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.

Orion Financial Group, Inc. Its Attorney in fact RECEIVED

By W .
le e MAY 2 4 2000

ZA. Wileman, Vice President

Jrion Financial Group, Inc.
State of Texas Mortgage Services Div.
County of Tarrant
On May 3, 2000, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public for said County and State, personally appeared S. A.
Wileman, personally known to me to be the person that is authorized to execute the foregoing instrument, and
acknowledged that he/she is the Vice President of/ Orion Financial Group, Inc. lts Attorney in fact for MID AM
FINANCIAL SERVICES INC. and that he/she executed the foregoing instrument pursuant to a resolution of its
board of directors and that such execution was done as the free act and deed of Orion Financial Group, Inc. Its
Attorney in fact for MID AM FINANCIAL SERVICES INC. .

i ZAT20N CELESTE L. ANDERSON Notary public, Celeste L. Anderson
< @ NOTARY PUBLIC My commission expires: March 24, 2001
\'\V);, State of Texas

2058/ Comm. Exp. 03-24-2001

WA

Prepaied by: T. J. Katz

Orion Financial Group, Inc.

2860 Exchange Blvd., Suite 100

Southlake, TX 76092 PA Clearfield MAF/KEY/MAF

The Assignee hereby certifies that the precise residence is f W

8000 Mid Lantic Dr., Suite 202 No., Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054,




KAREN L. STARCK
REGISTER AND RECORDER
Pennsylvania

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Exhibit A

ALL THAT CERTAIN LCT OR PIECE OF GROUND, INCLUDING ALL
BUILDINGS AND IMPRCVEMENTS THEREON, SITUATE IN THE VILLAGE
OF ROSEBUD, IN CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BOUNDED AND
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: Leccaria Towwshiy

BEGINNING AT A POST ON UNION STREET; THENCE WESTWARD BY
LOT NO. 16, 150 FEET TO A POST; THENCE NORTHWARD BY AN
ALLEY 50 FEET TO A POST, THENCE EASTWARD BY LOT NO. 18, 150
FEET TO A POST ON UNION STREET; THENCE SOUTHWARD BY SAID
UNION STREET 50 FEET TO A POST AND PLACE OF BEGINNING, AND
BEING LOT NO. 17 AS MARKED AND NUMBERED IN THE GENERAL PLAN
OF ROSEBUD, AS MADE BY J. W. SPANGLE.

I. D. # 101-H17-413-49
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October 25, 2001

SENT CERTIFIED MAIL/ RIFTURN RECEIPT REQUESTED: 7099 3400 0013 3277 0166

ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVIG
YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURY.

foreclose. Specilic information about the nature ol the detaulis provided_in the attached pages.

This is an oflicial notice that the morteagee on your home is in default, and the lender intends (o
|

The HOMEOWNER’S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (THEMAP) may be able to help (o
sive your home, This Notice explains how the program works..

To see of HEMALP can help, you must MEET WITIHEA CONSUMUER CREDIT COUNSELING
AGENCY WETTHN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NO'TICE, ‘Take this Notice with you when
you meet with the Counseling Avency.

The name. address and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Avencies serving your County are
listed at the end of this Notice, 11 you have any guestions, you may call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance
Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397. (Persons with impaired hearing can call (717)-780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. H you have any questions, representatives at the
Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to contact an
attorney in your arca. ‘The local bar association may be able o help you find a fawyer.

La notificacion en adjunto es de suma importancia, pues aleceta su derceho a continuar viviendo en su casa.
Si no comprende ¢l contenido de esa notificacion obtenga una traduccion immeditamente Hamando esta
agencia (Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency) sn cargos al numcero mencionado arriba. Puedes ser
elegible para un prestamo por ¢l programa lamado “Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assitance
Program” el cual pucde salvar su casa de la perdida del derecho a redimir su hipoteca.



HOMEOWNER’S NAME(S): RICIHHARD A. SHANK

PROPERTY ADDRISS: RIR 1, Box 28, Union Street, Coalport, Beccaria Twp.,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16627

LOAN ACCT. NO.: 7030673

ORIGINAL LENDER: KLY BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

CURRENT LENDER/SERVICER: KEY HOMFE EQUITY SERVICES |

Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistanee Program

You may be clivible for financial assistance which can save your home from foreclosure and help you
mike lulure mortgage paynciits

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (I'HE “ACT”), YOU MAY Bl ELIGIBLE FOR
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE:

IF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR
CONTROL;

IF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT O BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS, AND

IF YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

Temporary Stay of Foreclosure - Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of foreclosure on
your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date ol this Notice. Duaring that time you must arrange and
attend a “face-to-face” meeting with one of the consumer credit counseling agencics listed at the end of
this Notice. THIS MEETING MUST OCCUR WEPHIN THE NEXT THIRTY (30) DAYS. IF YOU DO
NOT APPLY FOR _EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING YOUR
MORTGAGE UP TO DATE_ THE PART OF TTHS NOTICE CALLED “HOW TO_CURE YOUR
MORTGAGE DEFAULT_ EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGLE UP 1O DATE,

Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies - 11" you meet with one of the consumer credit counseling agencies
listed at the end ol this Notice, the lender may NO'T take action against youo for thirty (30) days after the
date of this meeting. The_names, addresses and telephone numbers ol_designated consumer_credit
counseling apencies for the county in which the property is located are set forth at the end ol this Notice.
It is only necessary o schedule one face-to-face meeting. Advise your lender immediately of your
intentions.

Application for Mortsage Assistance - Your mortgage is in default for the reasons st forth later in this
notice (see lollowing pages lor specitic information about the nature ol your defawlt). 1f you have tried and
are unable to resolve this problem with the lender, you have the right to apply for financial assistance from




the Homeowner's Fmergency Mortgage Assistance Program. To do so, you must [l out, sign and file a
completed Homeowner’s Emergency Assistance Prograni Application with one ol the designated
consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the cnd i this Natice. Only consumer credit counseling
agencies have applications lor the program and they will assist y o in submitting i complete application
to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Ageney. You application MUST he filed or postmarked within thirty
(30) days ol your face-to-face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. 11 YOU FALL TO DO SO ORIF YOU
DO NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER,
FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR
APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGLE ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED.

Agency Action - Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will be
disbursed by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. 'The Pennsylvania Housing,
Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your application. During that time,
no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you il you have met the time requirements set forth
above. You will be notified directly by the Pennsylvania Housing, Finance Agency of'its decision on your
application.

NOTE: 1P YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A PETIFION IN BANKRUPTCY, THLE
FOLLOWING PART OF 'THIS NOTICE 1S FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT Bl
CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT.

(If you have filed bankruptcy you can still apply lor emergency Mortgage Assistance.)

HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULL (Bring it up to datc).

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT - The MORTGAGE debt held by the above fender on your property
located at : RR1, Box 28, Union Street, Coalport, Becearia 1'wp., Pennsylvania 16627, Cleartield County
IS SERIQUSLY IN DEFAULT because:

YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS lor the [ollowing months and
the following amounts are now past due < July 1, 2001 throngh October 1, 2001,

Other charges (explain/itemize)

(4 months x $399.66= $1,598.64) $  1,598.04
Late Charges $ 99.90
Iiscrow Advinces $ -()-
Returned Check Fee $ -0-
Title Scarch $ -0
Per Diem Interest of $10.26 $ 2356.50)
from 10/1/01 1o 10/25/01

Attorneys Fees $ 50.00
TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE: $ 2.005.04

B. YOU HAVE FAILED TO FAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTION (1o notuse il not applicable):



HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT - You may cure the default within THIR'TY (30) days of the date
of this notice BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER, WHICITIS
$2,005.04, PLUS ANY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES WHICH BECOME
DUE DURING THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD. Payments must be nde cither by cash, cashier’s
check, certified check or money order made payable and sent to:

You can cure any other default by taking the following action within TTHIR'TY (30) DAYS of the date off
this letter: (Do not use if not applicable.)

N/A - e e

IF YOU DO NOT CURL THE DEFAULT - I you do not care the delanlt within THIRTY (30) DAYS
of the date of this Notice, the tender intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt. This
means that the entire outstanding balance ol this debt will be considered duc immediately and you may
lose the chance to pay the morlgage in monthly installments. 1 full payment ol the total amount past dug
is not made within TTHRTY (30) DAYS, the lender also intends to instruct its attorneys to start legal action
to foreclose upon your mortgaged property.

IF THE MORTGAGE 1S FORECLOSED UPON - The mortgaged property will be sold by the Sherift
to pay off the mortgaged debt, 1 the lender refers your case to its attorneys, but you cure the delinquency
before the lender begins lepal procecdings against you, you will still be_required to pay the reasonable
attorney’s fees that were actually incurred, up to $50.00. However, il legad proceedings are started apainst
you. you will have o pay all reasonable attorney’s lees actually incurred by the lender eyen il they exceed
$50.00. Any attorney’s lees will be added 1o the amount you owe the lender, which may also include other
reasonable costs. 1f vou cure the defanlt within the THIRTY (30) DAYS period, you will not be

required to pay attorney’s fees.

OTHER EENDER REMEDIES - The lender may also sue you personally Tor the unpaid principal balance
and all other sums due under the mortgage.

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFE'S SALE -1 you have not cured the delault
within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreclosure proceedings have bepun, you still have the right to
cure the delault and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour before the Sheriffs Sale. You may do so
by paying the total amount then past due, plus any late or other charges then due, reasonable attorney’s
lees and costs connected with the foreclosure sale, and any other costs conneeted with the Sherill’s Sale
as specilied in writing by the lender and by performing any other_requirements under the mortgage.
Curing your defaunlt in the manner set forth in this notice will restore your mortgage to the same
position as if yvou had never defaulted,

FARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFE'S SALE DATLE - [ is estimated that the _carliest date that such o
Sheril’s Sale of the mortgaged property could be held would be approximately five (5)_months from
the date of this Notice, A Notice of the actual date of the Sherills Sale will be sent to you belore the sale.
Of course. the amount needed 1o cure the defauht will increase the longer you wail. You may lind out at

any time exactly what the required payment or action will be by contactling the lender,

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER:




Name ol the Lender: Keys Home Equity Services

Address: 20 Waterview Blvd.
Parsippany, NJ 07054

Phone Number: I-877-539-67068

Fax Number: 1-973-402-0190

Contact Person: Jean Chase X 6338

EFFECT OF SHERIFI®S SALE - You should realize that a SherifT™s Sale will end your ownership of
the mortgaged property and your right 1o oceupy it 11 you continue to live in the properly after the
Sherilt’s Sale, a lawsuit to remove you and your furnishings and other belongings could be started by the
lender at any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE - You may or X may not (CHECK ONFE ) sell or transfer
your home to a buyer or transferee who will assume the mortgage debt, provided that all
outstanding payments, charges and attorney’s fees and costs are paid prior to or at the sale and that
the other requirements of the mortgage are satisfied.

YOU MAY ALSO IHAVE THE RIGHT:

TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT OR
TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS
DEBT.

TO HAVE TIHS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY ‘THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.

TO HAVE TIHE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS 118 NO DEFAULT
HAD OCCURRED, 1F YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (IHOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE THIS
RIGHT TO CURE YOUR DEFAULT MORFE THAN THREE TIMES IN ANY CALENDAR

YEAR).

TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE PROCEEDING
OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE, DOCUMENTS.

TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCITACTION
BY THE LENDER.

TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.
CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES SERVING YOUR COUNTY

S SEE ATTACHED EXIHRBIT
SENT CERTIFIED MAIL/RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED:7099 3100 0013 3277 0166
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47009-60 © 46001-60
CCCS OF MID-WILLIAMETTE VALLEY CCCS OF LEHIGH VALLEY
1135 Edgewater Street, NW 3671 Crescent Court East )
Salem, OR 97304 Whitchall, PA 18052-0233
PO. Box 5727, Salem, OR 97304 PO. Box A, Whitehall, PA 18052-0233
-+ ? \\
Phona: (303) 581.7301 Phone: (610) 8214010 .-
Fax: (303) 5814721 Fax: (610) 8218932
Kim Beesloy, £reutioc Dischor s vassessns (503) 5817301 Albert J. Kotch, Psidat/CEO w.ovvvsvmcrscreren Bxt. 124
Jan Bussclle, Offis Monages u..voussssssssssisissssess .- (803)581.7302  Alfved P> Walion, 174 Ext. 125
_ Marzena Beanny, Oparations Mangper ..coceevvssessssssenss Bxt. 126
“There are no foes tor counseling The fec sange to starta DMP Harcourt Trimblc, I, Chist Relations Manager .......... Ext. 134
Kathryn Kreage, Lhicolions Daecton...oesmssosensomssrnsssssasas Ext. 121-

is 80 to §15; DMP fees range from 0 to §23.

Houslng programs include pre-housing counseling and reversa
mortgage counseling Fees for counscling range from $010 $30;

47010-00 ] the sverage is $14. Monthly DMP is 85.
CCCS OF UMATILLA COUNTY :
17 SW Frazer, Suite 324 Pen Asgyl(S) Polu\'ril!c.—(S)
Pendleton, OR 97801 Quakortown-{8) Reading—~(B)
' Tamaqus-{5) E“wn-(s_){ .
Jim Thoepe-{5) Pottstown
PO. Box 582, Pendicton, OR 9780|-Q582 New )
Phones (541) 276-3856 .
| " ’ 4800300
LaBrance Gruhbe, Executive Duscior CCCS OF NORT
There bt no fec for courseling Fees 1 stast and maintaina PENNSYLVANJA
DMP range from 30 to §10. Division of Family Services
5100 Peach Street
Erie, PA 16309
Phono: (814) B64-0605
€003 OF GRANTS PASS Foxt (814) 0642677
1314 NE Foster Way Seborah M. Lineadoll, Di
Orants Pass, OR 97526 Dan Magor, dsonts Mavags
Carol Yord, Crumselor '
Phone: (541) 479-6002 Cyndie Zahnex, Cuamsclor
Fax: (541) 476-1162 James R. Fulles, Counsclor
i i MP and main-  Therc is no lee lor cotinseling The foc to start & DMP ranges
Er: :::::o':!fle; g‘h;::n.:tnﬁi:\k ;:)l:)'t';‘;.' PUF sadimest lh:mr 8:)’ ::0 S;; Monthly DMP maintenance foes range from.
30 0 ¥5. o
Judy Gent, Bacute Director
Meadville~(S)
K

$7009-00 - 46003-00
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48004-00 : 48006-00
gﬁcs (:‘F DELAWARE VALLEY CCCS OF NORTHEASTERN
arket Street, Suite 1325 - PENN: 'ANIA -
Philadelphia, PA 19102 . ~' SY."LV ; S .
. Consumer Credit Counscling Servico of N.E. PA

Phone: (215) 563-5665 1400 Abington Fxccutive Park, Suits 1
Appointments: 1-800-989.2227 Morgan Hwy. & Country Club Road
zl‘crl:;d “l;rm:; auww ....... v Bxt, 312 Phones (717) 342-1072

ixted, Director ERUCalion cu.ec.ecoveronsennissiessens Ext.317 A tments: 1.800.922-9%37
Blizabeth Greenwood, Direor MIS .............covmsiiras » Ex. 315 FLI:T;") 3‘2,‘5104 299
Mary Brennan, Diracter Comssling.........coveneurmssssssssns Fxi. 313
Nicole Evans, Mer/Spport Siglf s Ext- 525 Michacl A. Elick, Exscitive Disactor/ CEQ vvvsrsse Ex219
This agency charges no fecs for budget counseling, debt man- ;lo::‘:?‘(l}:;:::;c' mm """"""" g::: ;;;
agoment, os housing counseling Carole & Roth, Ctiat Aocaatls Maget vvvmemnnrre Ftt, 213

Dean A. Rhone, Accwiking Fx. 218

Nndmlx

Cherry Hill~(B)

Pesasylvsuia

Norristown{) Trevose—(B)
West Clhiester--(B)

48005-00 . R
CCCS OF WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA

309 Smithfield Street, Suite 2000

 Pistsburgh, PA 15222

Phonae: (412) 471-7584
Fax: (412) 471-2633

Jack R. Onored, Presidint

Frank W. Wilson, VP

Kevin Campanaro, Opeasions Disccior
Helea Xalser, Fduanion Diructor
Mary Loftus, Cownssling Dirsctor

The agency is HUD-certified and provides pre-purchase and
reverse mortgage counseling, It is also an authorized moctgage
default counscling agency for Pennsylvania residcots under Act
Yi. ‘there is no counseling fec. -

Peasaylvaais :
Beaver--(S) Butles--(5)
Cartide—~3) Duncansville-{B),
Creersburg--(B) Hurrisburg~(B)
Johnstown—(S) Meadvillce-(S)
Nove Cuitleee(S; Ulnirntbowie~(S)
Wadingt - (8) Youd-(R)

- “This agency provides amistance with morigages and HUD

This agency Iy HUD-certified to provide first-time homebuyer
and severnsc mortguge counseling. PHFA authorizes mortgage

defaul covaseling at the agency to Pennsylvania residents un-
dor ACT 91, Thereis no counseling fec. The fee tostarta DMP

is §20.

DPaunsylvunis

Bloomiburg—(S) Hazlcton++(S)
Honesdale--(S) Milford-(3)

State College-{S) Stroudsburg—(S)
Sunbury—(S) Wilkes-Barre—(B)

Williamsport—~(S)

48007-00
CCCS OF CENTRAL FENNSYLVAREA

439 Bast King Street.
Lancaster, PA 17602

Phono: (717) 397-5163
Fax: (717) 3984127

D. Michacl Weaver, Pusiddsnt/ Tabor
Michinc! W. Spranges, Dencler/COCS
Beth A. Schalk, Dintor/Housing Counseling

counseling, There is no fee for counseling. Monthly DMP
ranges from $2 1o $20; the average is $3. -
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PENNSYLVANIA '@

Alioons, CCLS of Weslarn Pennsylvania (48005-13) ....... (814) Mn,'oo'-'r
Beaver, CCCS of Western Pepnaytvants (48008-01) ......... (412) 74-079%: /&
Jullsr,CCCS of Western Feansybvanla (48003-0):..... (412) 202-78 4}

lisle, CCCS of Western Pennsytvanis (48005-04) ........ (717) 341:175

Clatks Summit, CCCS of Nasthéasterh PA' (48006-00) ... (800) 922- ',‘
Coatésville, CCCS of Central Pennsytvanls (48007- 03) .(800) 7a8-04
Baston, CCCS of Lehigh Valley (48001-06) .c.un... emeser (610 821400
Brle, CCCS of Northwestern Pennsylvants (48003-00) ... (808) 2580 '
Gaitysburg, CCCS of Wastern Pennsylvania (48005-14) ..(717) 846- «&.
Greencasile, CCCS of Centra] Pennayivanta (48007-04)... (400) 788-504 »'f
GCreensburg, CCCS of Westesn Pennsylvanls (45005-05) .(412) 838- II&I :

Hanover, CCCS of Western Penasylvanis (48005-15)........

Harrlsburg, COCS of Greater Harclsburg (48005-07) .......

Hazleton, CCCS of Nartheastern PA (48006-03) .......c-.. S
fim Thorpe, COCS of Lehigh Valley (48001-07) ........... (800) no-: i)
Johnstown, CCCS of Westesn Pennsylvania (48005-09) .. .(814) sswu ;
Lancaster, OCS of Central Fennsyianla (45007-00) ... .(800) 788-5083

Lebagon, CCCS of Central Pennaylvaaia (48007-01) ......(747) %1-$181 7%
Meadville, 0OCS of Nocthweatern Peunsylvanta uwcs i (814) 357-4438. ¥
Mesdville, CCCS of Western Penasylvants (48005-10).....(814) ssw% ¥
bdedis, OOCSolDdam\illcy(aOM-M) ............ ........(zu)sss- shd 8

New Hopc, CCCS of Lebigh Valley (46001-09) .

Nortistown, OOCS of Delaware Valley (68004-03) ...oonurv (2'15)2,6%, ¥

Pen Aligyl, CCCS of Lehigh Valley (48001-01).......... 510) 81-I K
Philsdelphls; CCCS of Delaware Valkey (48004-00) ... (888)912-) ;
Plitdburgh. CCCS of Western Pennaylvania (48003-00) .. . (848) 208 AR
Pottstown, GCCS of Lehigh Valley (48001-08) ....c..cocven (800) 216
Pottsville, COCS of Lehigh Vallcy (48001-02) ...covvvvenecee. . (800) 230778
Quakestown, CCCS of Lehigh Valley (48001-03) conen (800) mﬁ

Reading, COCS of Lehigh Vallsy (43001-04) ........
Stroudsburg, CCC3 of Nonheumn PA (4w06-02) ........

R D SR

lol-free reféiral.. I-dw B
- (800)922.9”7

" Sunbury, COCS of Northeastern PA (48006-04) ...
.. Tumaqua, OCCS of Lehigh vukymoox-os) ermrmnepsnis (800) 320-2793
" Trevose, CGLY of Delawars Valley (48004:04) .....coevvvn- (215) 569-5665
. Unicntown, COCS of Western Pennsylvania (48005 ll) (412) 49-8939
Washington, COCS of Western Pennsylvanla (48005- -12).(412)222-6202 -
WcuChsur.OOCSo(Ddlmeulky(m L05) voorerer (219) 563-5665 -

" Whitehall, CCCS of Lehigh Vallcy (48000-00) c.vreee o (808) 712-1722

Whitehgll. CCCS of Lehigh Villsy (48001-00) ovecveveressee (080) 712-1722

Wilkep-Barye, COCS of Northesstern PA (68006-015 w..cc (800) 922-9537
PA (48006-05) ....... (A10) 922-9557

s Willlamupost, COCY of Nostheastern
. York, OCCS of York (¢8005-08) (717) 846- 6176




W Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
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No.X00-393 ‘

Estate of Richard A. Shank
also mown ss To: . ;
s : " Register of Wills for the County
, Decezsed. of Clearfield in the
Social Seeurity No._190-20-8543 Ccmmonwealth of Pepnsylvenia

The petition of the tmdezsigred respectfully represeats that:
for

Your petitioner(s), Who is/are 18 years of age or older, appiies
or tke estate

letters of administration
of the above decedent.
Clearfield

Decedent vas dqm‘.ciléd at death in Beccaria Twp./ County, Pennsylvania
with hig  iast family of primcipal residence zt RR#l, Box 28, Union Street, coalpor;-éégé

"Decedent, thezm _ 42 Years of age, died me 24 _, ¥\ 200],
at__Al . PA
Decedent at death ovned property with estimated values as follows:
(If demiciled in 2a.) A1 personal property $ 5,500.00
(I£ not domiciied ia Pa.) - Persopal property in Pa. $. o - - -
Personal property in County §
s 20,000.00

(If not domiciled in Pa.)
Value of real estate in_Pennsy:-.Vania
Sicuated as foiiows: Village of Rosebud,

having an address of RR#l, Box 28, Union Street, Coa

ascercained tha:z decedent left

Beccaria Township, Clearfield County, PA
lport, PA 16627

Petiticner a‘ter a proper search has$
no will aad was survived by the fellowing spouse (if zny) and heirs:
Neme Relationship Residence
Debra A. Shank Deughter _ RR#1, Box 28, Union Street, Coalport, PA 16627
Robert S. Shank Son P.0. Box 3030 High Desert State rrisom,
— Susanville, CA 96lZ/

Decedent was divorced and had not remarried

TETREFORE, petitiorer(s) respectfully request(s) the grant of letters of
adzinistration in the appropriate form to the wndersigned.

Debra A. Shank
1

- i LY .
Rl e

OATE OF PERSONAL REPRTSENTATIVE  RR#I, Box 28
Union Street
Coalport, PA 16627

=]

&‘ COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )

- = Yy ss
. 2RusTY oF _ Clearfield 3

SO .

% £ +The pgritionex(s) above-named svear(s) or affirm(s) that the sctatemeats ia
P “ . - P ARt P

~e pg‘;g@_::gwp&t;};i/‘:::; a-e true and correct to the best of the krcwledge aud
T ES° g8rlies pF petivionef(s). and thet as personal represencazive(s) of the above .
| 8 '3P§t':5{§fz¢:§sq’.§i;}l well and truly administer. the estate according o
g e ‘ :
?ﬁ '€§ ‘l'ai.“f imgg:;%{c- _§ubscribed before
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,ﬁi"s : o) COMNAEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
- ¥ DERARTMENT

s OF REVENUE

BUREAU OF INDIVIDUAL TAXES - \/
INHERITANCE TAX DIVISION )

DEPT.. 280601 : ) APPRAZSENENT, ALLORANCE 08 DISALLORANCE &
mm: , PA 171230601 }\. orl mmmmﬂ ‘ssoésux ON s 3 a7 20
01-21-2002
ESTATE OF - SHANK RICHARD A

DATE OF DEATH 06-26-2001

FILE NUMBER 17 '01-0283

COUNTY CLEARFIELD
DEBORAH ‘SHANK SN/DC tig;zgigsas

1646 LORENZO DR ' % ' i
VALLIJO CA 9458% S , Zmount Remitted l

E CHECK PAYABLE AND' REMIT PAYMENT TO:
REGISTER OF WILLS S
CLEARFIELD COD COURT HOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

CUT .ALONG THIS LINE - _ B RETAIN LOWER PORTION FOR YOUR RECORDS @ __ R

- - - ——

REV-1548 EX AFP (12-00)

NOTICE OF INHERITANCE TAX,APPRAISENENT, ' ALLOWANCE OR DISALLOWANCE OF
DEDUCTIONS, AND ASSESSNENT OF TAX ON JOINTLY HELD OR TRUST -ASSETS
. . - . . DATE _ 01-21-200Z

ATt OF SWANK - RICHARD - A DATE OF DEATH 06-24-2001  COUNTY CLEARFIELD

FILE NO. 17 01-8283 . sls}p.cl'ué, 190-30-8543 ACN 011464719
TAX RCTURN WAS: . (X> ACCEFTED AS FILED C > CHANGED
JOINT OR TRUST ASSET INFORMATION

FIHI}NCIAL INSTITUTION: AMERISERVE FINANCIAL SER. ACCO!JNT ND. 86-50543-5

TYPE OF ACCOUNT: ¢y SAVINGS ¢ ) CHECKING () TRUST C D TIME -CERTIFICATE
DATE ESTABLISHED 10-15-1993 . . ST A

Account Balance 1,898.41 NOTE: =~ TO INSURE PROPER CREDIT TO
Percent Taxable SR S ; __0.500 . YOUR ACCOUNT, SUBMIT THE
Amount Subjeet to Tax L ~'945.21 : UPPER PORTION OF THIS NOTICE
Debts and Deductions = ' .00 ‘ WITR YOUR TAX PAYMENT TO THE
Taxable Amount . 945.21 REGISTER OF WILLS AT THE
Tax Rate R -85 ' . ABOVE ADDRESS:  MAKE CHECK’
Tax Due ' '

4253 .: OR MONEY .ORDER ; PAYABLE T0:
o . " wRESISTER OF WILLS, AGENT."

TAX CREDITS:

;"i:yz{}% T erx?nfg{g o INTEI?EIéIF}IPENJ PALD € * AMOUNT PAID
11-16-2001 | AA513103 i .00 %2.53
{
TOTAL TAX CREDIT < %2.53
"BALANCE OF TAX DUE .00
_FINTEREST AND PEN. . .60
“TOTAL DUE ' 60

£, IF PAID AFTER THIS DATE, SEE REVERSE FOR CALCULATION OF ADDITIONAL INTEREST. %
( IF YOTAL DUE IS LESS THAN %1, NO PAYMENT TS REQUIRED. :

IF TOTAL DUE IS REFLECTED AS A aCREDIT ( ngé YOU RAY BE DUE 4 REFUND .
SEE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS FORM FOR INSTRUCTIONS. )

L o em e e

A CADCICI N ATV
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ESTATE INSORMATION: |

RECEIVED FROM:

Aan Lyan Holien, Esc.
1623 E. Pleosanc Valley Blw
Altoons, PA 16602

SS9 2N6-03-3665

L NUMBER
17-976123

Nasé OF OICEOENT  (LaSY) (iesn

Soank
DATE OF PAVMENT

1-1B92
POSTMARK DATE
3-12-92

ZOUNTY

Clenrfrld
CaTE OF OLATI

L. 1-172-9

REMARKS

Paid ok ¥ 0541

SEal

AEGISTER OF WILLS

:7 ASSESMNT
CONTROL
NUMBER

201

B TOTAL AMOUNT PalD

RECEIVED BY ___,

Hd - LS
_53.8%
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No. 970d -395 ) .

Estate of Richard A. Shank
To:, )
Register of Wills for the County

also xzown ss - .
, Deceased. of Clearfield in the

Social Security No._190-20-8543 Cemmonwealth of Pennsylvania

The petition of the vmndexsigred respectfully represeats that:

Your petitioner(s), Who is/are 18 years of age or older, applleS for
or the estate

letters of administration

of the above decedent.
' Clearfield
Deceda;t vas d.om.cxled at death in Beccaria Twp./ Covnty, Pemmsylvania
t hig _ iast famlly of principal residence zt RR#1l, Box 28, Union Street, Coalportségl
‘Decedant, thez _42 Years of age, died hme 24 , X8 2001
at_Al
Decedent ar death ovned property with estimated values as follows
(If domiciled in 2z.) 211 personal property $ SOO 00
(If not domiciled iz Pa.) - Persopal property in Pa. - $ e - - -
Personal property in County §
s 20,000.00

(If not domiciled in Pa.)
Value of real estate in Pennsylvania
Village of Rosebud, Beccaria Township, Clearfleld County, PA

Sicuated as follows:
having an_address of RR#1, Box 28, Union Street, Coalport, PA 16627

ascerczined thar decedent lefc

Petiticoner fter a proper search ha$___
no will and was survz.ved by the fcllowing spouse (if zny) and heirs:

Name Relationship Residence
Debra A. Shank Daughter RR#1, Box 28, Union Street, Coalport, PA 16627
Robert S. Shank Son P.0O. Box 3030 High Desert State Prisonm,
~ Susanville, CA 96127

Decedent was divorced and had not remarried

, petitiorer(s) respectfully request(s) the grant of latters of

TECREFQR2E
administration in the appropriate form to the undersigned.

Debra A. Shank

TCY 1

OATE OF PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE  RR#1, Box 28
Union Street
Coalport, PA 16627

‘e
‘0

=
;; COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )

== )y ss
. = unTy or _ Clearfield )

S 6

5 e L -».-».
;% = +The - qulﬁmre..«(s) above-named swear(s) or affirm(s) that the statements i
."~< ,‘.'"rﬂ‘goirgweu-lon ~e true and correct to the best of the kncwledge aad
= %éllez,of pe‘::’:ione'(,s‘ and' thet as personal representazive(s) of the above .
- $ 7 tion 411 well and truly a.dmmlster the estate according to
B Hlaw

55 ‘ - "' %M/&_»
= 1 T alf -rm,ecL anc subscnoea before -

< E S da%oof \g\ Bebra A\Spank
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WIESMETH & HARDY
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
919 MAIN STREET
STROUDSBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 18360
(570) 424-2848

THE PLANKENHORN CO., WILLIAMSPORT, PA.




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
46TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

MID AM FINANCIAL SERVICES, n/b/a, : NO. 02-755-CD
KEY BANK USA, N.A., n/b/a :
INGOMAR, L.P.,
Plaintiff : IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

V.
ESTATE OF RICHARD A. SHANK, by and
through its Administratrix, DEBRA A.
SHANK,
Defendants
NOTICE
NOTICE IS GIVEN THAT A JUDGMENT IN THE ABOVE-CAPTIONED MATTER

HAS BEEN ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

(e -

WILLIAM SHAW
PROTHONOTARY

If you have any questions concerning the above, please contact:

Joseph S. Wiesmeth, Esquire
Wiesmeth & Hardy Attorneys at Law, P.C.

919 Main Street
Stroudsburg, PA 18360
FI L E D (570) 424-2848
JUL 152002 .
)359] q/‘l'bn Weometh
lligm A: 8

' P aD\Oa
tonenotary enda%{a Oy S o ot



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
46TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

MID AM FINANCIAL SERVICES, n/b/a, : NO. 02-755-CD
KEY BANK USA, N.A,, n/b/a :
INGOMAR, L.P.,
Plaintiff : IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

V.
ESTATE OF RICHARD A. SHANK, by and
through its Administratrix, DEBRA A.
SHANK,

Defendants

PRAECIPE TO ENTER DEFAULT JUDGMENT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter judgment against Defendants, Estate of Richard A. Shank, by and through its
Administratrix, Debra A. Shank, in the above-captioned matter.

The attached Notices of Default Judgment were sent to Defendants on June 7, 2002.
Affidavits of Service are attached hereto.

The last known address of Defendant is as follows:

1646 Lorenzo Drive
Vallejo, CA 94589

The last known address of Plaintiff is as follows:

51 Veronica Avenue
Somerset, NJ 08873



Please assess all damages in rem against Defendants and the Premises in the sum of Forty
Three Thousand Seven Hundred Ten Dollars and Seventy Seven Cents ($43,710.77), plus interest
at the rate of $10.26 per day from April 15, 2002, together with other costs and sums recoverable

under the mortgage and for the foreclosure and judicial sale of the Premises.

Respectfully submitted,

WIESMETH & HARDY
ATTORNEYS AT LAW, P.C.

Joseph §/ Wiesmeth, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

919 Main Street
Stroudsburg, PA 18360

LD. # 49796

SAOFFICE~I\FORECLOS\CHAMPIONUUDGMENTASHANK.JDM



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
46TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

MID AM FINANCIAL SERVICES, n/b/a, : NO. 02-755-CD

KEY BANK USA, N.A,, n/b/a
INGOMAR, L.P.,

Plaintiff : IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
V.

ESTATE OF RICHARD A. SHANK, by and
through its Administratrix, DEBRA A.
SHANK,

Defendants :
AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Joseph S. Wiesmeth, Esquire,
who being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that he is the attorney of record for the
within Plaintiff; that as such he is duly authorized to make this Affidavit on its behalf: and that to
the best of his knowledge, information and belief, the within Defendant, Debra A. Shank, is not in

/-

Joseph $. Wiesmeth, Esquire
Attornfy for Plaintiff

the military service of the United States of America.

Swarn to and subscribed before me this
, 2002.

[
Nemﬁ’\'} S

»
Qezoay fo. LESCS

1 3
Stroudatitd Eog;,“ :




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF»CLEARFIELD COUNTY
46TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

MID AM FINANCIAL SERVICES, n/b/a, : NO. 02-755-CD
KEY BANK USA, N.A,, :

Plaintiff : IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
V.

ESTATE OF RICHARD A. SHANK, by and

through its Administratrix, DEBRA A.

SHANK,

Defendants

IMPORTANT NOTICE

To: Estate of Richard A. Shank
1646 Lorenzo Drive
Vallejo, CA 94589

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE ACTION REQUIRED
OF YOU IN THIS CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF
THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND
YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE
THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT
AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU
CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service
Pennsylvania Bar Association
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
(800) 692-7375

Date: June 7, 2002



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
46TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

MID AM FINANCIAL SERVICES, n/b/a, : NO. 02-755-CD

KEY BANK USA, N.A,, :
Plaintiff : IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
V.

ESTATE OF RICHARD A. SHANK, by and
through its Administratrix, DEBRA A.
SHANK,

Defendants

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

I, Christine E. Munch, hereby certify that, pursuant to Court of Common Pleas of the 43rd Judicial
District of Monroe County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Rules of Civil Procedure and/or Pa.R.C.P.
440, that of even date herewith, I sent a true and correct copy of the following document(s) to the
individual(s) and in the manner stated below: If service was made certified mail, return receipt requested,

proof of service is attached hereto.

Document(s) : 10 Day Notice for Default Judgment
Manner of Service : First Class Mail, Postage Prepaid
Individual(s) Service : Estate of Richard A. Shank

Place of Service : 1646 Lorenzo Drive

Vallejo, CA 94589
This affidavit is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 5905 relating to unsworn falsifications

to authorities.

Date: June 7, 2002 ﬂﬁ’/%uf’%

Chtistine E. Muﬁch, Legal\Secretary




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
46TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

MID AM FINANCIAL SERVICES, n/b/a, : NO. 02-755-CD
KEY BANK USA, N.A,, :

Plaintitf : IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

V.

ESTATE OF RICHARD A. SHANK, by and
through its Administratrix, DEBRA A.
SHANK,

Defendants

IMPORTANT NOTICE

To: Debra A. Shank, Administratrix
1646 Lorenzo Drive
Vallejo, CA 94589

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE ACTION REQUIRED
OF YOU IN THIS CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF
THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND
YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE
THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT
AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU
CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service
Pennsylvania Bar Association
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
(800) 692-7375

Date: June 7, 2002




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
46TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

MID AM FINANCIAL SERVICES, n/b/a, : NO. 02-755-CD

KEY BANK USA, N.A,, :
Plaintiff : IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
V.

ESTATE OF RICHARD A. SHANK, by and
through its Administratrix, DEBRA A.
SHANK,

Defendants

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

I, Christine E. Munch, hereby certify that, pursue‘lnt to Court of Common Pleas of the 43rd Judicial
District of Monroe County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Rules of Civil Procedure and/or Pa.R.C.P.
440, that of even date herewith, I sent a true and correct copy of the following document(s) to the
individual(s) and in the manner stated below: If service was made certified mail, return receipt requested,

proof of service is attached hereto.

Document(s) : 10 Day Notice for Default Judgment
Manner of Service : First Class Mail, Postage Prepaid
Individual(s) Service : Debra A. Shank, Administratrix
Place of Service : 1646 Lorenzo Drive

Vallejo, CA 94589
This affidavit is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 5905 relating to unsworn falsifications

to authorities.

Date: June 7, 2002 4’/774//4&&

Chiistine E. Muthch, Legal Secretary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY , @@ Py

PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT
Mid Am Financial Services
Key Bank USA, N.A.
Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2002-00755-CD
Real Debt: $43,710.77
Atty’s Comm:
Vs. Costs: $
Int. From:
Richard A. Shank, Estate Entry: $20.00
Debra A. Shank
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: July 17, 2002

Expires: July 17, 2007

Certified from the record this 15th of July, 2002

(ot LA

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

sk sk 3k sk ok sk ok Sk ok ke ok dke e sk ke sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk kol e sk ok e sk sk sk stk sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk ok skoske sie sk sk sk sk sk sk skl sk skooke skok sk skok skeok sk ok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



AMENDED STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

Mid Am Financial Services, n/b/a
Key Bank USA, N.A,, n/b/a

Ingomar, L.P.
Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2002-00755-CD
Real Debt: $43,710.77
Atty’s Comm:
Vs. Costs: $
Int. From: ;
Estate of Richard A. Shank, by Entry: $20.00

and through its Administratrix,
Debra A. Shank
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: July 17, 2002

Expires: July 17,2007

Certified from the record this 29th day of August, 2002.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

s sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk ook ok ok ok ook sk ok ok o ok o ook ok ok ok ok ok o ok o s s ok ok ok ok ok ok ook ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk sk ok ok ke ok ok ok ok s ok ok ok ook sk ko ok ok ok o o ok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney

ﬂmmdzd Stadeng vt Sentto Lies moth e/éra{/ Y/O?%a o reflect cﬁaxge N CBIPGA .
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WIESMETH & HARDY
N ATTORNEYS AT LAW
' A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
9219 Main Strect Stroudsburg, Pennsylvania 18360
"* JOSEPH.S. WIESMETH, Esquire - I “Felephone (570) 424-2848
. 'KEVIN A. HARDY. Esquire . . : Tele-Fax (570) 420-118]

JOSEPH V. SEBELIN. JR, Esquire
. ANDREW H. RALSON. JR, Esquire .

“

TO ' : ‘Eetty ‘ .
A -Clearfield County Prothonotary’s Office
‘ FROM R Chiris Munch . o
TR ~Legal Secretary for Joseph S. Wiesmeth, Esquire
DATE! - - October 23, 2002
CFAXNOS | (814) 7657659
RE T Y Mid Am.Fina'xiﬁial Services v, Shank

'No,:2002-00755-CD
: | _ ‘ S L o . 2 pages including this page
" MESSAGE: -
. Dear Bett,

. As per our éarlicr conversation, attached is the Amended Statement of Judgment which was issued
.. .- by your office relative to the above-referenced. '

,Oyi_ searcher indicated that this document was not in the case file & therefore the judgment wasn't listed in
Ingomar, L.P.’s name, - = -

. _ Pl@e do 'rg:ot .lze'sz‘{ate tb_ catl or emil i you have any questions.
* Sincerely, '
Chris-
) ~- { My"éll'nuil:' _\lvamihc.cm@ptd:.nei).

SRREEDEIEABIEIEELNNLINAR A

) : IMPORTANT NOTICE
. . . A ' . . (441 TIITTYE Py TENE T Y Ty
THIS MESSAGE 1S INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED. IT.
" MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER THE
.LAW. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT. OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT
RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING THE MESSAGE, THE DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS
"STRICTLY PROHIBITED. iF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US§
" IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSACE TO US AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS VIA THE
- UNETED STATES PQSTAL SERVICE. ‘THANK YOU. )

PAGE 0-

WIESMETH & HARDY
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: AMENDED STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

Mid Am Finaneial Sérvnceé‘ n/bla
- Key Bank USA, N.A,, n/b/a

. Ingomar, L.P.
L . Plaintiff(s)
: ' No.: 2002-00755-CD
Real Debt: $43,710.77
Atty’s Comm:
- Vs, . Costs: $
Int. From:
Estate of Rlchmd A, Shank, by Entry: $20.00
and through its Administratrix,
Debra A. Shank

" Defendant(s).
‘ " : Instrument: Default Judgment

Date of Entry: July 17, 2002

Expires: July 17, 2007

Certified from the re't’;ord this 29th day of August, 2002.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary =~ ~ .7

’ acmp‘m*****}#&*****iax’g.&wto*t;ta#####%**48:«::3tmt#ﬁt#*t#*t****#t‘»lxtt**###*##*a

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Receivedon .~ ‘ ) , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney

RiiEve-nll




.~ POBox549
’ Clearfield, PA 16830
Phone: 814-765-2641, Ext. 1330 Clearfield County
Fax: 814-765-7659

Courthouse

Fax

To: C Luu 3 From: Wiliam A. Shaw
Fax: 57(_@—» LIQ\O~ /1 &) Date: /0«;13_,0'3\

Phone: Pages:

Re: (Vgo 02— 755-CD cc:

OUrgent O ForReview [JPlease Comment ([ Please Reply O Please Recycle

«Comments:

%)J/WJW L Wﬁﬂpé

ﬁzy//iw vtl.

ey

e il A7



Date: 10/23/2002

Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas

User: BILLSHAW

Time: 12:39 PM CIVIL CASE DISPOSITIONS REPORT
Page 1 of 2 Case: 2002-00755-CD
Mid Am Financial Services, etal. vs. Richard A. Shank, Estate, etal.
Sorted by Order Date
Disposition Disposition
Entry Date  Party One Party Two Judgment
07/15/2002  Mid Am Financial Services Richard A. Shank, Estate Open
Plaintiff Defendant In Favor Of: Plaintiff
Default Judgment
Amount: 43710.77
07/15/2002  Mid Am Financial Services Shank, Debra A. Open
Plaintiff Defendant In Favor Of: Piaintiff
Default Judgment
Amount: 43710.77
07/17/2002 Key Bank USA, N.A, Richard A. Shank, Estate Open
Plaintiff Defendant In Favor Of: Plaintiff
Default Judgment
Amount: 43710.77
07/17/2002  Ingomar, L.P. Richard A. Shank, Estate Open
Plaintiff Defendant In Favor Of: Plaintiff
Default Judgment
Amount: 43710.77
07/17/2002  Ingomar, L.P. Shank, Debra A. Open
Plaintiff Defendant In Favor Of: Plaintiff
Default Judgment
Amount: 43710.77



Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: BILLSHAW

Time: 12:39 PM CIVIL CASE DISPOSITIONS REPORT
Page 2 of 2 Case: 2002-00755-CD

Mid Am Financial Services, etal. vs. Richard A. Shank, Estate, etal.
Sorted by Order Date

Date: 10/23/2002

Disposition Disposition
Entry Date  Party One Party Two Judgment
Shank, Debra A. Open

In Favor Of: Plaintiff

Default Judgment
Amount; 43710.77

07/17/2002  Key Bank USA, N.A.

Plaintiff Defendant
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WIESMETH & HARDY
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
919 MAIN STREET
STROUDSBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 18360
(570) 424-2848

THE PLANKEMHORN CO., WILLIAMSPORT, PA,



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
46TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

MID AM FINANCIAL SERVICES, n/b/a, : NO. 02-755-CD

KEY BANK USA, N.A., n/b/a
INGOMAR, L.P.,

Plaintiff : IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

V.

ESTATE OF RICHARD A. SHANK, by and
through its Administratrix, DEBRA A. : F L E D
SHANK, : d

Defendants : JAN G 6 2003
PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION

William A, Shaw
TO THE PROTHONOTARY: Prethenetary

Kindly issue a Writ of Execution in the above-captioned matter:
1) Directed to the Sheriff of Clearfield County;
2) Against the Defendants, the Estate of Richard A. Shank, by and through it
Administratrix, Debra A. Shank, in the above-captioned matter;
3) Issue and index this Writ against the following real property:

ALL THAT CERTAIN Iot or piece of ground, including all buildings and
improvements thereon, situate in the Village of Rosebud, in Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a post on Union Street; thence Westward by Lot No. 16, 150 feet
to a post; thence Northward by an alley 50 feet to a post; thence Eastward by Lot No. 18, 150 feet
to a post on Union Street; thence Southward by said Union Street 50 feet to a post and place of
beginning, and being Lot No. 17 as marked and numbered in the general plan of Rosebud, as made
by J.W. Spangle.



4)

IMPROVED LOT
ASSESSED VALUE: $4,325.00

The amounts due and owing are:

Principal balance:

Interest from 7/1/01 through 4/15/02

TAX PARCEL #: 101-H-17-413-49

$31,196.76

Attorneys fees 10% $ 3,446.01
Late Charges $ 399
Costs of Suit $ 250.00
Title Search $ 150.00
Escrow Deficit $ 364.70
Returned Check Fee $ -0-
Per Diem interest of $10.26 from 4/15/02 $ accruing
Delinquent Real Estate Taxes § 5,000.00
Total $43,710.77, plus accruals
Prythons CosTS 190-00

Respectfully submitted,

WIESMETH & HARDY
ATTORNEY AT LAW, P.C.

e

Attorpiey for Plaintiff
919 Main Street
Stroudsburg, PA 18360
[.D. #49796

.loseXS. Wiesmeth, Esquire



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
' 46TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT @@
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA é@y
MID AM FINANCIAL SERVICES, n/b/a, : NO. 02-755-CD
KEY BANK USA, N.A,, n/b/a :
INGOMAR, L.P.,
Plaintiff : IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
V.
ESTATE OF RICHARD A. SHANK, by and
through its Administratrix, DEBRA A.
SHANK,

Detendants

-AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

Mid Am Financial Services, n/b/a Key Bank USA, N.A., n/b/a Ingomar, L..P., Plaintiff in the above
action, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe tor the Writ of Execution was filed the following
information concerning the real property located at:

RR 1. Box 28. Union Sureet, Coalport, Becearia Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
(Deseribe the real property to be sold or attach a description as an exhibit).

i Name and address of Owner(s) or Reputed Owner(s):

Name Address (if address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate)

I=state of Richard A. Shank, by and through 1646 Lorenzo Drive
its Administratrix, Debra A. Shank Vallejo, CA 94589




2, Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

Name : Address (if address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate

Listate of Richard A. Shank, by and through 1646 Lorenzo Drive
its Admimistratrix, Debra A. Shank Vallejo, CA 94589
3. Name and address of every judgement creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real

property to be sold:

Name Address (if address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate)

Mid Am [inancial Services, n/b/a Key Bank 51 Veronica Lane

USA, N.A., n/b/a Ingomar, L.P. Somerset, NJ 08873

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage or record:

Name : Address (if address cannot be reasonably

ascertained, please so indicate)

Mid Am Financial Services, n/b/a Key Bank S1 Veronica Lane

USA. N.A. n/b/ Ingomar, [..P. Somerset, NJ 08873

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
Name Address (if address cannot be reasonably

ascertained, please so indicate)




0. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and
whose interest may be affected by the sale:

Name Address (it address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate)

Clearlield County Tax Claim 230 East Market Street
Clearficld, PA 16830

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the Plaintitf has knowledge who has any
mterest in the property which may be attected by the sale:

Name Address (1f address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate)

Junet Wik, Tax Collector P.O. Box 119
Coalport. PA 16627

I verity that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. [ understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

/2 J1-0L | M/
Date ‘ Plaintiy




WIESMETH & HARDY
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
919 MAIN STREET
STROUDSBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 18360
(570) 424-2848

TME PLANNENHORN CO., WILLIAMSPORT, PA,




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
46TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

MID AM FINANCIAL SERVICES, n/b/a, : NO. 02-755-CD
KEY BANK USA, N.A., n/b/a :
INGOMAR, L.P.,
Plaintift : IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

V.
ESTATE OF RICHARD A. SHANK, by and
through its Administratrix, DEBRA A.
SHANK,

Defendants

WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:
To satisty the judgment, interest and costs in the above captioned matter you are directed to

levy upon and sell the following described property:

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground, including all buildings and
improvements thereon, situate in the Village of Rosebud, in Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a post on Union Street; thence Westward by Lot No. 16, 150 feet
to a post; thence Northward by an alley 50 feet to a post; thence Eastward by Lot No. 18, 150 feet
to a post on Union Street; thence Southward by said Union Street 50 feet to a post and place of
beginning, and being Lot No. 17 as marked and numbered in the general plan of Rosebud, as made
by J.W. Spangle.

IMPROVED LOT TAX PARCEL #: 101-H-17-413-49
ASSESSED VALUE: $4,325.00



The amounts due and owing are:

Principal balance: $31,196.76
Interest from 7/1/01 through 4/15/02 $ 3,263.34
Attorneys tees 0% $ 3,446.01
Late Charges $  39.96
Costs of Suit $ 250.00
Title Search § 150.00
Escrow Deficit $ 364.70
Returned Check Fee $ -0-

Per Diem interest of $10.26 from 4/15/02 $ accruing
Delinquent Real Estate Taxes $ 5,000.00

Total $43,710.77 , plus accruals

Pm%ono’mna Cosi,  120.00

Date: Vo)o3 (‘)”U"MM&

Prothonotary
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WIESMETH & HARDY
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
919 MAIN STREET
STROUDSBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 1836C
(570) 424-2848

THE PLANKENHORN CO., WILLIANSPORT, PA.



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
46TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

MID AM FINANCIAL SERVICES, n/b/a, : NO. 02-755-CD

KEY BANK USA, N.A., n/b/a : ‘

INGOMAR, L.P.,
Plaintiff : IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
v.

ESTATE OF RICHARD A. SHANK, by and
through its Administratrix, DEBRA A.
SHANK,

Defendants

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
:SS:
COUNTY OF MONROE :

The undersigned, being duly sworn according to law, does hereby state that she is a person
of such age and discretion as to be competent to serve papers; that on January 30, 2003, she served
a Notice of Sheriff’s Sale of Real Estate pursuant to Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure 3129.2,
Inter alia, describing the property to be sold, its location, the improvements, if any, the judgment of
the court on which the sale is being held, the name of the owner, and the time and place of sale by
placing same in a post paid envelope, addressed to the persons who are hereinafter named, who are
or may be Lienholders on the real estate subject to sale, at the places and addresses stated below, by
delivering said envelopes and contents to a Post Office Employee at a United States Post Office in
Stroudsburg, Monroe County, Pennsylvania and obtaining a Certified Mail Receipt for each Notice.
True and correct copies of the Certified Mail Receipts, PS Form 3800, and Domestic Return
Receipt, PS Form 3811, are attached hereto, marked Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by

reference thereto. F g L E D

390

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Janet Wilk
Tax Collector
P.O.Box 119

Coalport, PA 16627

@m

stlne E. Munch
Legal Secretary

SWORN TO and subgeribed to before me
this SHN\ day of&&( LA # , 2003.
()’%/ﬂ

/ NOTARY P)UB/L‘TC(




EXHIBIT “A”

—

.S. Postal Service

i CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

Total Postage & Fees $ L{ . L/a ps 00’7k

ot

m
[pa i Article Sent To:
.=
n
, N
ym
= Certified Fee
L Return Receipt Fee
e (Endorsement Required)
, 0 pestrictes Delivery Fee
; B3 (Endorsament Required)
‘o
[om]
=0 , -
m | Name (Please Print Clearly) (to be completed by mailer)
o~ [ Strest, Apt. No., cEO Box Ain
o g
= | AZ0 B Maket
~ | CityStg .

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

W Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

8 Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

A. Signature

X (9 ; e 0O Agent
O Addressee

B. f{eceived by ( Printed Nam:

Tear oen FEB 5 2005

1. Article Addressed to:

OJZM)V w1 Oam}‘&

K30 £. Market K.

Omwﬁwld/ PA  1,€30

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 O Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: O No

3. Service Type
Certified Mail  [J Express Mail
O Registered APReturn Receipt for Merchandise
L Insured Mail O c.ob.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2. Article Number

(Transfer from service label) ’709? 3‘! 60 00/52 4/‘39.?5 0—283]

PS Form 3811, August 2001

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-02-M-1540



EXHIBIT “A” (Con’t)

: 'U.S. Postal Service

: CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT.

(Domest:c Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Prowded)

b

ru Article Sent To: |

Postage

Certified Fee

2-30

Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required)

/.75

Restricted Delivery Fee
{Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees

$ (. ¥2

Name (Please Print Clearly) (to be completed by mailer)

SlreetppONo.; or§0 Box qu

c:ty.sre,z:P + pn

PS Form 3800 July 1999

'SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

| Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

| Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

| Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

lbG27

Seo ReverSP for lnslrucnons i

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

Lo o

eceived b{( Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery

CREBT [y il -/-03

1. Article Addressed to:

Canet (Wutk

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 J Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: RNO

Taw (llectn

P.O. 8oy 119
Coaleos?, PA 16627

3. Service Type

ertified Mail  [J Express Mail
Registered jE’Return Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail [ C.0.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)

O Yes

2. Article Number

(Transfer from service label) ’7079 3(/ a) 00! & 4/ 51 35 o?go'(p

PS Form 3811, August 2001

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-02-M-1540



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 13609
MID AM FINANCIAL SERVICES ET AL 02:755-CD

VS.
SHANK, RICHARD A. ESTATE BY AND THROUGH DEBRA A. SHANK

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, FEBRUARY 4, 2003 @ 10:53 A.M. A LEVY WAS TAKEN ON THE PROPERTY OF
THE DEFENDANT. THE PROPERTY WAS ALSO POSTED THIS DATE AND TIME.

A SALE DATE OF APRIL 4, 2003 WAS SET.

P45
P1520

William A. Shaw
NOW, FEBRUARY 6, 2003 MAILED CERTIFIED AND REGULAR MAIL TO DEBRA A. Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

SHANK, DEFENDANT, TO 1646 LORENZO DRIVE, VALLEJO, CA A TRUE AND

ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE AND
COPY OF THE LEVY.

NOW, MARCH 10, 2003 RECEIVED THE CERTIFIED MAIL BACK UNCLAIMED.
CERT. NO. 7001 1940 0001 9406 1706.

NOW, APRIL 1, 2003 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF ATTORNEY
TO CONTINUE THE SALE SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 4, 2003 TO JULY 11, 2003.

NOW, APIRL 9, 2003 RECEIVED INSTRUCTIONS FROM THE PLAINTIFF ATTORNEY
TO DEPUTIZE SOLANO COUNTY SERIFF TO SERVE DEBRA A. SHANK.

NOW, APRIL 14, 2003 SENT INFORMATION TO SOLANO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA,
FOR DEPUTIZE SERVICE ON DEBRA A, SHANK.

NOW, APRIL 23, 2003 @ 7:38 A.M. O'CLOCK STEPHEN J. HAMMILL, DEPUTY FOR
SOLANO COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT SERVED DEBRA A. SHANK, AT HER
RESIDENCE 1646 LORENZO DRIVE, VALLEJO, CALIFORNIA, BY HANDING TO
DEBRA A. SHANK, DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE LEVY AND BY MAKING
KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

Page 1 of 2



, In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Sheriff Docket #
MID AM FINANCIAL SERVICES ET AL 02-755-CD

VS.
SHANK, RICHARD A. ESTATE BY AND THROUGH DEBRA A. SHANK

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

13609

NOW, JULY 11, 2003 A SALE WAS HELD ON THE PROPERTY OF THE DEFENDANTS.
THE PROPERTY WAS PURCHASED BY THE PLAINTIFF FOR $16,000.00 + COSTS.

NOW, SEPTEMBER 15, 2003 PAID COSTS FROM THE ADVANCE AND MADE A REFUND
OF THE UNUSED ADVANCE TO THE ATTORNEY.

NOW, SEPTEMBER RETURN WRIT AS A SALE BEING HELD ON THE PROPERTY OF
THE DEFENDANTS. THE PROPERTY WAS PURCHASED BY THE PLAINTIFF FOR

$16,000.00 + COSTS.
NOW, SEPTEMBER 15,2003 THE DEED WAS FILED.
SHERIFF HAWKINS  $539.45

SURCHARGE $20.00
PAID BY ATTORNEY

Swoin to Before Me This So Answers,

%ﬂ%ﬁ N Lot

WILLIAM A. SHAW E%;&gm S

Prothonotary '
My Commission Expires Sheriff
1s{ Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA

Page 2 of 2



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
46TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT @
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA @@

MID AM FINANCIAL SERVICES, n/b/a, : NO. 02-755-CD E
KEY BANK USA, N.A,, n/b/a :
INGOMAR, L.P.,

Plaintitft : INMORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

V.
ESTATE OF RICHARD A. SHANK, by and
through its Administratrix, DEBRA A.
SHANK,

Defendants

WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:
To satisty the judgment, interest and costs in the above captioned matter you are directed to

levy upon and sell the following described property:

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground, including all buildings and
improvements thereon, situate in the Village of Rosebud, in Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a post on Union Street; thence Westward by Lot No. 16, 150 feet
to a post: thence Northward by an alley 50 feet to a post; thence Eastward by Lot No. 8, 150 feet
o a post on Union Street; thence Southward by said Union Street 50 feet to a post and place of
beginning, and being Lot No. 17 as marked and numbered in the gencral plan of Rosebud, as made
by I.W. Spangle.

IMPROVED LOT TAX PARCEL #: 101-H-17-413-49
ASSESSED VALUE: $4,325.00



Date:

The amounts due and owing are:
Principal balance:
Interest from 7/1/01 through 4/15/02
Attorneys fees 10%
Late Charges
Costs of Suit
Title Search
Escrow Deficit
Returned Check Fee
Per Diem interest of $10.26 from 4/15/02
Delinquent Real Estate Taxes

Total

$31,196.76
$ 3.263.34
$ 3.446.01
$ 3996
$ 250.00
$ 150.00
$ 364.70
$  .-0-

$ accruing

$ 5,000.00

$43,710.77 , plus accruals
180.00

P rn%ono osis

Nelo? (\)ﬂ—«%«

Prothonotary

Cocasued V)L [0y & 3.0 £
Cregon G s

Sy Cedtniz R Cogrodloug



NOW, July 11, 2003

NAME

REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

SHANK

NO. 02-755-CD

. by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due

and legal notice of time and place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by
handbills posted on the premises setting for the date, time and place of sale at the Court House in

Clearfield on the

11TH

day of

2003, | exposed the within described real estate

of ESTATE OF RICHARD A. SHANK, BY AND THROUGH ITS ADMINISTRATRIX, DEBRA A. SHANK

to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to

KEY BANK USA, N.A,, N/B/A, INGOMAR, L.P.
he/she being the highest bidder, for the sum of

appropriations, viz;
SHERIFF COSTS:

RDR

SERVICE
MILEAGE

LEVY

MILEAGE
POSTING

CsDs
COMMISSION 2%
POSTAGE
HANDBILLS
DISTRIBUTION
ADVERTISING
ADD'L SERVICE
DEED

ADD'L POSTING
ADD'L MILEAGE
ADD'L LEVY

BID AMOUNT
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES/BILLING

BILLING/PHONE/FAX

TOTAL SHERIFF
COSTS

DEED COSTS:
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
REGISTER & RECORDER
TRANSFER TAX 2%
TOTAL DEED
COSTS

15.00
15.00

15.00
20.16
15.00
10.00
320.00
10.29
15.00
25.00
15.00

30.00

9.00
15.00
5.00
5.00

§39.45

5.00
-29.50

29.50

$16,000.00

$ 16,000.00 + COSTS

MID AM FINANCIAL SERVICES, N/B/A

and made the following

PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT & INTEREST:

DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 31,196.76
INTEREST FROM 7/1/01 TO 4/15/02

TO BE ADDED TO SALE DATE 3,263.34
ATTORNEY FEES 3,446.01
PROTH. SATISFACTION

LATE CHARGES & FEES 39.96
COST OF SUIT -TO BE ADDED 250.00

FORECLOSURE FEES/ESCROW DEFICIT 364.70
ATTORNEY COMMISSION

REFUND OF ADVANCE ,
REFUND OF SURCHARGE 20.00
SATISFACTION FEE

ESCROW DEFICIENCY

TOTAL DEBT & INTEREST 38,580.77
COSTS:

ADVERTISING 271.53
TAXES - collector TO 1/04 99.91
TAXES - tax claim NONE

DUE

LIEN SEARCH 100.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00
DEED COSTS 29.50
SHERIFF COSTS 539.45
LEGAL JOURNAL AD 134.00
PROTHONQTARY 120.00
MORTGAGE SEARCH 40.00
MUNICIPAL LIEN

TOTAL COSTS 1,339.39

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff
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Signature

Cr , -
68476 VO "OLOTTEA v +diz ‘oeis Ao | £4  tem 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. X i )
9ATI(J OZU3I0T 9%9T oy xog od ic m ZE _u_‘_znJ your name and wﬂa_‘owm on the reverse O aaammm@a.,
oy 3dy Yeess so that we can return the card to you. B. Received by ( Printed Name) C. Date oﬁom_zma\
N B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, : )
queys vV ®BIqag o : ; o, id
o1 wusg | -D or on the front if space permits. -
e - - D. Is delivery address different from item 1? O Yes
\\u\ \u w 5994 'g eBeysod |e30] = - Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: ) 0O No
(pounboy wewesiopuz) 3 Debra A. Shank
984 Aienjaq pajolasey __W 1646 Lorenzo Drive
wau_d%% wwmﬂnwmué = Vallejo, CA 94589
804 payiue) =
v m . 3. Service Type
$ | ebeisog o & Certified Mail [ Express Mail
- ; O Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandise
-~ O Insured Mail O C.O.D.
nﬂ. 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

3

2. Article Z:_.:um_.

Q.\m:wxmw ?03 service label) ~——
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WIESMETH & HARDY
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
A PROPESKRIONAL CORPORATION

919 Main Street Sctroudsburg. Peassylvanisa 13360

April 1, 20(53 " Telephone (670) 424.2848
TeleBex (579) 420-1181

N Vza lelefax to 814~765 591 5

RE -'.. MD AM FINANCIAL SERVICES n/b/a KEY BANK USA, N.A. n/b/a
INGOMAR,LP ¥.SHANK

| No: 02:755.CD,
.;ng:a;_‘r Cmdy o

The unders1gned is. counsel to the Plamnff Ingomar, L.P., in the above-stated action -
_.cmently mheduled for Shcnﬁ’s Sale on Friday, April 4, 2003

Du to unsuccessfu! servme of the Writ of Execution upon the Defendants in thls action,

'iy‘postpohe the Shenff’s sale date untxl July 11, 2003, andannmw_ﬂie_pgﬂpmmnmnmh_
;d.ll.: ] he led April 4. 203 'S e .

Very truly yours,

WIESMETH & HARDY
'ATTORNEYS AT LAW, P.C.

yéd%

Joseph S. Wiesmeth, Esquire

L&ry Gresack @ SN Semc*ng Corp.
(vta telefax to..732- 565 79] 0)




WIESMETH & HARDY
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

919 Main Street Stroudsburg. Pennsylvania 18360

JOSEPH S. WIESMETH, Esquire April 7, 2003 Telephone {(570) 424-2848
KEVIN A. HARDY, Esquire ' Tele-Fax (570) 420-1181

JOSEPH V. SEBELIN, Jr., Esquire
ANDREW H. RALSTON, Jr. Esquire

Clearfield County Sheriff
Attn: Cindy

One N. 2nd Street

Suite 116

Clearfield, PA 16830

RE: MID AM FINANCIAL SERVICES n/b/a INGOMAR, L.P. v. SHANK
No.: 02-755-CD

Dear Cindy:

Please find enclosed herewith a check payable to “Sheriff” in the amount of $60.00 and two
Sheriff Forms relative to the above-mentioned matter.

Kindly deputize the Solano County, California, Sheriff’s Department to allow service of the
appropriate documents associated with the Sheriff’s Sale for this matter. Per my conversation with
you on today’s date, it is my understanding that you will include the appropriate documents in your

mailing to the Solano County Sheriff.
Their address is:
Solano County Sheriff
530 Union Avenue

Suite 100
Fairfield, CA 94533

I have included a self-addressed stamped envelope for return of the completed Sheriff’s Forms.
" Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions. Thank you.
Very truly yours,

WIESMETH and HARDY
ATT EYS AT LAW, P.C.

iffie E. Munch

Legal Secretary
Enclosures



ﬁherif’f’z Dffice A T (arer voo-2010
Alearfield (ounty

COURTHOUSE
1 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUITE 116
CHESTER A. HAWKINS CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
SHERIFF
ROBERT SNYDER MARILYN HAMM
CHIEF DEPUTY DEPT. CLERK
CYNTHIA AUGHENBAUGH PETER F. SMITH
OFFICE MANAGER SOLICITOR

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

MID AM FINANCIAL SERVICES, N/B/A, TERM & NO. 02-755-CD
KEY BANK USA, N.A., N/B/A INGOMAR, L.P.
Vs DOCUMENT TO BE SERVED:
ESTATE OF RICHARD A. SHANK, BY AND THROUGH  WRIT OF EXECUTION .
ITS ADMINISTRATRIX, DEBRA A. SHANK NOTICE OF SALE
COPY OF LEVY
SERVE BY:
MAY 9,2003

MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO: ATTORNEY- RETURN TO BE SENT TO THIS OFFICE

SERVE: DEBRA A. SHANK

ADDRESS: 1646 LORENZO DRIVE, VALLEJO, CA 94589

Know all men by these presents, that [, CHESTER A. HAWKINS, HIGH SHERIFF of CLEARFIELD
COUNTY. State of Pennsylvania, do hereby deputize the SHERIFF OF SOLANO COUNTY
California to execute this writ. This Deputation being made at the request and risk of the Plaintiff this
14th  Davof APRIL 2003.

Respectfully,

s v{"“/</ .

CHESTER A. HAWKINS,
SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
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Wiesmeth & Harxdy L —
Attorneys at Law e

919 Main st.

Stroudsburg, PA 18360

Telephone:

Attorney for: 02-755-CD

Clearfiald County Courthouse

Plaintiff: 02-755-CD Proof of Service
Defendant: Estate of Richard A. Shank Case No. 02-755-CD
Hearing: <No Informations File No. 2003004002

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and net a party to this
action and I =zerved copies of the:
Writ of Execution

2. Party served: Debra A. Shaxnk
1646 Lorenzo Dr.
Vallaejo, CA 94589

3. I served the party named in item 2
a. by personally delivering the copies
(1) on (date): 4/23/2003
(2) at {(time): 7:38 AM

4. Notice to the Person Served (on the Summons) was completed as follows:
5. Remarks:

6. Person Serving: 7. Fee for service: $30.00
Stephen J, Hammill, Deputy
Sheriff's Civil Division
530 UNION AVE., STE. 100
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533 (707) 421-7020 7020

8. I am a California sheriff and I cextify that the foregoing is true and correct.

Yol o D

Date: April 24, 2003 Sheriff’s Authorized Agent )
Jud. Coun. form, rule 982(a) (23) Gary R. Stanton, Sheriff/Coroner/Public
Administrator

File Copy 20546
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Wiesmeth & Hardy

Attorneys at Law

919 Main St. ‘
Stroudsburg, PA 18360

Telephone:

Attorney for: 02-755-CD

Clearfield County Courthouse

Plaintiff: 02-755-CD Proof of Service
Defendant: Estate of Richard A. Shank Case No. 02-755-CD
Hearing: <No Information> File No. 2003004002

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this
action and I served copies of the:
Notice of Sale and Copy of Levy

2. Party served: Debra A. Shank
1646 Lorenzo Dr.
Vallejo, CA 94589

3. I served the party named in item 2
a. by personally delivering the copies
(1) on (date): 4/23/2003
(2) at (time): 7:38 AM

4. Notice to the Person Served (on the Summons) was completed as follows:
5. Remarks:

6. Person Serving: 7. Fee for service: $30.00
Stephen J. Hammill, Deputy

Sheriff's Civil Division
530 UNION AVE., STE. 100
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533 (707) 421-7020 7020

8. I am a California sheriff and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct.

Mo Qo il

Date: April 24, 2003 Sheriff’s Authorized Agent
Jud. Coun. form, rule 982 (a) (23) Gary R. Stanton, Sheriff/Coroner/Public
Administrator

Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second St., Suite 116
Clearfield, PA 16830 Original 20545



| SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Received by (Please Print Clearly} | BBrdfe,qf Jelivery

3~
’( [4R "3

C/Sigrature
X ; / 7 O Agent
N ; { O Addressee

1. Article Addressed to:

DEBRA A. SHANK
1646 Lorenzo Drive
Vallejo, CA. 94589

D. @ry address differen%? item1? O Yes

If YES, enter delivery address below: O No

3. Service Type
XA certified Mail O Express Mail

O Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail O C.OD.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ﬂ Yes

2. Article Number (Copy from service lzbel)

7001 1940 0001 9406 1287

PS Form 3811, July 1999

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-99-M-1789
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_.US. Fpstal Service )
1~ CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

Postage

Certified Fee

Return Receipt Fes
(Endorsement Required)
Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endc it Required)

Total Postage & Fees

Sent To

DEBRA A. SHANK

Street, Apt. No.;

oNBYEsx ¥yrenzo Drive

City, State, ZIP+ 4
allejo, CA. 94589

72001 1940 0001 Su40bk lea?



Certified Mail Provides: \ :
«m A mailing receipt . {Q.S S _ .
E_! A unique identifier for your mailpiece !
| A signature upon delivery '
* @ A record of delivery kept by the Postal Service for two years .

‘Imporrant Reminders:
¢ 8 Certified Mail may ONLY be combined with Fnrst Class Mail or Priority Maul

ll Certified Mail is not available for any class of mternatlonal mall\ \ 8

(o B NO INSURANCE K COVERAGE IS PROVIDED with Certmed‘Meﬂ.‘-_For .
valuables, please consider Insured or Reglstered Mall . B

*m For an additional fee, a Return Rece:pt may be requested to provide proof of
delivery. To obtain Return Receipt service, please complete and attach a Return
u Receipt (PS Form 3811) to the article and add apphcab!e postage to cover,the’
=_fee. Endorse mailpiece "Return Receipt Requested”. To receive a fee waiver for
r“a duplicate return recelpt a USPS postmark on your Certified Mail recelpt is
*7; required.

m For an additional fee, delivery may be restricted to the addressee or
= addressee's authorized agent. Advise the clerk or mark the mailpiece with the
';:_ endorsement “Restricted Delivery”. '
|mifa postmark on the Certified Mail receipt is desired, please present the arti- -

cle at the post office for postmarking. If a postmark on the Certified Mail
receipt is not needed, detach and affix label with postage and mail.

{MPORTANT: Save this. recelpj and present it when making an inquiry.

L

PS Form 380[’January 2001 (Reverse) ¢ . 102595-M-01-2425




